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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -

Part 2-37: Particular requirements for the basic safety
and essential performance of ultrasonic medical
diagnostic and monitoring equipment
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FOREWORD

International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization con
national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC* is” to (
Fnational co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical andcelectronic fie
end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifi

lication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee inf|
he subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. Internationaly governmental ar
ernmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this prepafation. IEC collaborates

the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance(Wwith conditions determ
bement between the two organizations.

formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters expressy as nearly as possible, an inter
Eensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical\committee has representation f
Fested IEC National Committees.

Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC N
hmittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are 4made to ensure that the technical content
lications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or

nterpretation by any end user.

rder to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publ
sparently to the maximum extent possible in‘their national and regional publications. Any divg

prising
romote
Ids. To
ations,

hnical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter, ireferred to gs “IEC

erested
d non-
closely
ned by

ational
rom all

ational
of IEC
for any

cations
rgence
ated in

for any

rts and
hage or
s) and
er IEC

bject of

62B:

edical

betiveen any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indi
the [atter.

5) IEC]| provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible
equjpment declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publication.

6) All yisers should ensure that they hayethe latest edition of this publication.

7) No liability shall attach to IEC of its' directors, employees, servants or agents including individual exp¢g
merbers of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property dan
oth¢r damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal feq
expgenses arising out of-the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any oth
Pulblications.

8) Attgntion is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publicafions is
indispensable for. the correct application of this publication.

9) Attgntion is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the su
pat¢nt rights\IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

Intern

Diagn

practice.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2001 and its
Amendment 1 (2004) and Amendment 2 (2005). This edition combines the previous edition
and its amendments into a form compatible with the parent IEC 60601-1:2005.

The text of this particular standard is based on the following documents:

Enquiry draft Report on voting
62B/624/CDV 62B/657/RVC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this particular standard can be found in the

report

on voting indicated in the above table.
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This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.

In this standard, the following print types are used:
— Requirements and definitions: roman type.
— Test specifications: italic type.

— Informative material appearing outside of tables, such as notes, examples and references: in smaller type.

Normative text of tables is also in a smaller type.

— TERMS DEFINED IN CLAUSE 3 OF THE GENERAL STANDARD, IN THIS PARTICULAR STANDARD
NOTED: SMALL CAPITALS.

OR AS

In referring to the structure of this standard, the term

inglusive of all subdivisions (e.g. Clause 7 includes subclauses 7.1, 7.2, etg.);

clause” means one of the seventeen numbered divisions within the table of cortents,

— ‘“st@ibclause” means a numbered subdivision of a clause (e.g. 7.1, 7.2]and 7.2.1 are all

supclauses of Clause 7).

Refer¢nces to clauses within this standard are preceded by the terfm,“Clause” followed
clause@ number. References to subclauses within this particular standard are by number

In thid standard, the conjunctive “or” is used as an “inclusiveror”’ so a statement is true
combination of the conditions is true.

The verbal forms used in this standard conform to usage described in Annex H of the IS
Directjves, Part 2. For the purposes of this standard, the auxiliary verb:

“

— “shall” means that compliance with a requirement or a test is mandatory for comp
with this standard;

ould” means that compliance with™a requirement or a test is recommended but

An asterisk (*) as the first\character of a title or at the beginning of a paragraph or tab
indicafes that there is guidance or rationale related to that item in Annex AA.

A list pf all parts efithe IEC 60601 series, published under the general title: Medical el
equipment, can‘be found on the IEC website

The cpmmitiee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchange
the mpinfenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec,

by the
bnly.

if any

O/IEC

liance

is not

e title

ctrical

d until
ch" in

the d

* reconfirmed;

* withdrawn;

» replaced by a revised edition, or
*+ amended.
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INTRODUCTION

In this particular standard, safety requirements additional to those in the general standard are
specified for ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT.

A general guidance and rationale for the requirements of this particular standard are given in
Annex AA.

Knowledge of the reasons for these requirements will not only facilitate the proper application
of this particular standard but will, in due course, expedite any revision necessitated by
changes in clinical practice or as a result of developments in technology.

The @pproach and philosophy used in drafting this particular standard for~safgty of
ULTRABONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT are consistent with those in standards of the
IEC 60601-2-xx series that apply to other diagnostic modalities, such as X-ray equipment and
magnegtic resonance systems.

In ea¢h case, the safety standard is intended to require increasing (sophistication of putput
displaly indicators and/or controls with increasing energy levels in\the interrogating field of
diagnosis. Thus, for all such diagnostic modalities, it is the respensibility of the OPERATOR to
undergtand the risk of the output of the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT, and fo act
appropriately in order to obtain the needed diagnostic information with the minimum risk|to the
PATIENT.
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT -
Part 2-37: Particular requirements for the basic safety

and essential performance of ultrasonic medical
diagnostic and monitoring equipment

auses and subclauses of the general standard apply except as follows:

2011
Claus

201.1

Additi
This

ULTRA
EQUIP

If a cl
ME SY
case,

HAZAR
within
excep

NOTE
This p

the ini
proce

201.1

Repla

The o

Scope, object and related standards
e 1 of the general standard applies, except as follows:

1 *Scope

DN’

nternational Standard applies to the BASIC SAFETY amd“-ESSENTIAL PERFORMAN
SONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT as defined in 201.3.217,\hereinafter referred to
MENT.

puse or subclause is specifically intended to be applicable to ME EQUIPMENT only
BTEMS only, the title and content of that clausé.or subclause will say so. If that is n
the clause or subclause applies both to ME*EQUIPMENT and to ME SYSTEMS, as rele\

DS inherent in the intended physiological function of ME EQUIPMENT or ME SY
the scope of this standard are net-“covered by specific requirements in this stg
tin 7.2.13 and 8.4.1 of this standard.

See also subclause 4.2 of this standard.
articular standard does.not cover ultrasonic therapeutic equipment. Equipment us

aging or diagnosisof ‘body structures by ultrasound in conjunction with other m
jures is covered,

2 Object

cement:

bjéct~of this particular standard is to establish particular BASIC SAFETY and ESS

CE of
0s ME

or to
ot the
ant.

STEMS
ndard

ed for
edical

ENTIAL

7.

PERF

RMANCE. rnqnirnmnnfe for ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT as defined in 201.3 2

201.1.4 Particular standards

Replacement:

In the IEC 60601 series, particular standards may modify, replace or delete requirements
contained in the general standard as appropriate for the particular ME EQUIPMENT under
consideration, and may add other BASIC SAFETY and ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE requirements.

A requirement of a particular standard takes priority over the general standard.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=f85b375736253bcf804678be99ff9bae

-8- 60601-2-37 © IEC:2007

For brevity, IEC 60601-1 is referred to in this particular standard as the general standard.
Collateral standards are referred to by their document number.

The numbering of sections, clauses and subclauses of this particular standard corresponds to
that of the general standard with the prefix “201” (e.g. 201.1 in this particular standard
addresses the content of Clause 1 of the general standard) or applicable collateral standard
with the prefix “20x” where x is the final digit(s) of the collateral standard document number
(e.g. 202.6 in this particular standard addresses the content of Clause 6 of the 60601-1-2
collateral standard, 203.4 in this particular standard addresses the content of Clause 4 of the
60601-1-3 collateral standard, etc.). The changes to the text of the general standard are
specified by the use of the following words:

“Replicement" means that the clause or subclause of the general standard or-applicable
collateral standard is replaced completely by the text of this particular standard.

"Additjon" means that the text of this particular standard is additional to the-requiremgnts of
the ggneral standard or applicable collateral standard.

“Ameldment" means that the clause or subclause of the general)standard or applicable
collateral standard is amended as indicated by the text of this particular standard.

Subclauses, figures or tables which are additional to thése of the general standand are
numbeéred starting from 201.101, additional annexes are,lettered AA, BB, etc., and addjtional
items jaa), bb), etc.

Subclauses or figures which are additional to thase of a collateral standard are nunibered
starting from 20x, where “x” is the number of the\collateral standard, e.g. 202 for IEC §0601-
1-2, 2p3 for IEC 60601-1-3, etc.

The té¢rm "this standard" is used to maké reference to the general standard, any applicable
collatgral standards and this particular'standard taken together.

Wherg there is no corresponding section, clause or subclause in this particular standaid, the
section, clause or subclauseof the general standard or applicable collateral standard,
although possibly not relevant, applies without modification; where it is intended that arly part
of the|general standard erapplicable collateral standard, although possibly relevant, is|not to
be applied, a statement_to that effect is given in this particular standard.

201.2 Normative references

Clausg 2 of the general standard applies except as follows:

Additien:

IEC 62359, Ultrasonics — Field characterization — Test methods for the determination of
thermal and mechanical indices related to medical diagnostic ultrasonic fields

201.3 Terminology and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in the general standard
and in IEC 62359, as well as the following additions apply:

NOTE 1 An index of defined terms is given after the Bibliography.

NOTE 2 A list of symbols used in this particular standard is found in Table 201.101.
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201

BONE THERMAL INDEX
THERMAL INDEX for applications, such as foetal (second and third trimester) or neonatal
cephalic (through the fontanelle) applications, in which the ultrasound beam passes through
soft tissue and there is bone close to a focal region

Symbol: TIB
Unit: None

NOTE

201.3.

See IEC 62359 for methods of determining the BONE THERMAL INDEX.

202

COMBINED-OPERATING MODE

mode
DISCR

201.3
CRANI
THERM
ultras

Symb
Unit: |
NOTE

201.3

of operation of ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT that combines more (tha
EFTE-OPERATING MODE

203

AL-BONE THERMAL INDEX

AL INDEX for applications, such as paediatric and adult cranial applications, in whi
bund beam passes through bone near the beam entrance into the_body

pl: TIC
None

See IEC 62359 for methods of determining the CRANIAL-BONE  HERMAL INDEX

204

DEFAULT SETTING

specif]
PATIEN

201.3
DISCR
mode
of the
one d

201.3
FULL §
mean

c state of control the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIE€ EQUIPMENT will enter upon power-ug
T select, or change from non-foetal to foéfal applications

205

ETE-OPERATING MODE

of operation of ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT in which the purpose of the exc
ULTRASONIC TRANSDUCER ©F ULTRASONIC TRANSDUCER element group is to utilis
agnostic methodology

206
OFTWARE CONTROL)OF ACOUSTIC OUTPUT
5 by which the) ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT manages the acoustic

indepéndent of direct OPERATOR control

201.3

207

INVASEIVE TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY

a transducer which, in whole or in part, penetrates inside the body, either through 3

ol

n one

ch the

, new

tation
e only

butput

body

ifi L bth £ £4L
oririce-efrmrotugntme-—strraceortneuoay

201.3.

208

MECHANICAL INDEX
the displayed parameter representing potential cavitation bioeffects

Symbol: MI
Unit: None

NOTE

201.3.

See IEC 62359 for methods of determining the MECHANICAL INDEX.

209

MULTI-PURPOSE ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT
ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT that is intended for more than one clinical application
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201.3.210

NON-SCANNING MODE

mode of operation of ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT that involves a sequence of
ultrasonic pulses that give rise to ultrasonic scan lines that follow the same acoustic path

201.3.211

PRUDENT USE STATEMENT

affirmation of the principle advising avoidance of high exposure levels and long exposure
times while acquiring only information which is clinically required

201.3.212

SCANNING MODE
mode| of operation of ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT that involves a sequence of
ultraspnic pulses that give rise to scan lines that do not follow the same acoustic path

201.3]213
SOFT TISSUE THERMAL INDEX
THERMAL INDEX related to soft tissues

Symbeol: TIS

Unit: None

NOTE See |IEC 62359 for methods of determination of the SOFT-TISSUE'THERMAL INDEX.

NOTE 2 For the purposes of this document, “soft tissue® includé€s all body tissues and fluids but excludes skeletal
tissues

201.3]214

THERMAL INDEX
ratio pf attenuated acoustic power at a .§pecified point to the attenuated acoustic power
requirgd to raise the temperature at that @oint in a specific tissue model by 1 °C.

Symbeol: T/

Unit: None

NOTE |[See IEC 62359 for methods of determining the THERMAL INDEX

201.3]215

TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY
the trensducer heusing (probe), any associated electronic circuitry, the active ultrasonic
transqucer moddle, and any liquids contained in the housing and the integral cablg that
connects thestransducer probe to an ultrasound console

201.3]216
TRANSMIT PATTERN
combination of a specific set of transducer beam-forming characteristics (determined by the
transmit aperture size, apodisation shape, and relative timing/phase delay pattern across the
aperture, resulting in a specific focal length and direction), and an electrical drive waveform of
a specific fixed shape but variable amplitude

201.3.217
ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT
MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT that is intended for ultrasonic medical examination

201.3.218

ULTRASONIC TRANSDUCER

device capable of converting electrical energy to mechanical energy and/or mechanical
energy to electrical energy, both within the ultrasonic frequency range
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Table 201.101 - List of symbols

Symbol Term Reference
Azprt =-12dB OUTPUT BEAM AREA IEC 62359, 3.25
deq = EQUIVALENT BEAM DIAMETER IEC 62359, 3.22
fawf = ACOUSTIC WORKING FREQUENCY IEC 62359, 3.2
loa,a = ATTENUATED PULSE-AVERAGE INTENSITY IEC 62359, 3.5
Ipi = PULSE-INTENSITY INTEGRAL IEC 62359, 3.32
loi,a = ATTENUATED PUCSE-INTENSITY INTEGRAL HE€-62359-3-
Ispta = SPATIAL-PEAK TEMPORAL-AVERAGE INTENSITY IEC 62359,3.38
ha, (B = ATTENUATED TEMPORAL-AVERAGE INTENSITY IEC,62359, 3.4
MI = MECHANICAL INDEX IEC'62359, 3.23
P = OUTPUT POWER [EC 62359, 3.27
Py = ATTENUATED OUTPUT POWER IEC 62359, 3.3
Pr o = ATTENUATED PEAK-RAREFACTIONAL ACOUSTIC PRESSURE IEC 62359, 3.4
P, = PEAK-RAREFACTIONAL ACOUSTIC PRESSURE IEC 62359, 3.28
prr = PULSE REPETITION RATE IEC 62359, 3.34
Tl = THERMAL INDEX IEC 62359, 3.41
TIB = BONE THERMAL INDEX IEC 62359, 3.11
TIC = CRANIAL-BONE THERMAL INDEX IEC 62359, 3.15
TIS = SOFT-TISSUE THERMAL INDEX IEC 62359, 3.37
ty = PULSE DURATION IEC 62359, 3.31
X, Y = -12dB OUTPUT BEAM DIMENSIONS IEC 62359, 3.26
z, = DEPTH FOR BONE THERMAL INDEX IEC 62359, 3.17
Zp, = BREAK-POINT DEPTH IEC 62359, 3.13
zg = DEPTH FOR SOFT-TISSUE THERMAL INDEX IEC 62359, 3.18

201.4 Generalrequirements

Clausg 4 ofsthe general standard applies except as follows:

201.4/3~FSSENTIAI PEREQRMANCE

Addition:

201.4.3.101 Additional ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE requirements

Table 201.102 lists the potential sources of unacceptable risk identified to characterize the
ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE of ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT and the subclauses in which
the requirements are found.
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Table 201.102 - Distributed essential performance requirements

Requirement Subclause
Free from noise on a waveform or artefacts or distortion in an image or error of a displayed
numerical value which cannot be attributed to a physiological effect and which may alter the 202.6.2.1.10
diagnosis.
Free from the display of incorrect numerical values associated with the diagnosis to be
202.6.2.1.10
performed a.
201.12.4.2
Free from the display of incorrect safety-related indications.2
202.6.2.1.10
rlo ] ] ] 20T 101101
Free flom the production of unintended or excessive ultrasound output.
202.6.2(1.10
Free flom the production of unintended or excessive TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY surface
202.6.2{1.10
tempefature.
Free flom the production of unintended or uncontrolled motion of TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES
. - 202.6.2(1.10
intended for intra-corporeal use.

a “incqrrect” in the sense that the displayed value differs from what is calculated (having-been altered durinjg data
transfdr), or the calculation itself is not correct.

NOTE |In some circumstances the need for the repetition of an ultrasound ‘examination should be evaluatged as a
potentig@l hazard, for example, intra-corporeal investigation and stress testing for cardiopathic PATIENTS.

201.5 General requirements for testing ME EQUIPMENT

Clausg 5 of the general standard applies.

201.6 Classification of ME EQUIPMENT'and ME SYSTEMS

Clausg 6 of the general standard applies.

201.71 ME EQUIPMENT identification, marking and documents
Clausg 7 of the general'standard applies, except as follows:

201.7]2.9 IP classification

Additipn:

If the |specified IPX classification is applicable for only part of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY, the
mark| 1y Uf “Ib‘ iPX bUdU UTl1 “Ib‘ IIRANSUDUUER ASSENVIBLY ib IIUi Ib‘l,]uilblj.

201.7.2.13 *Physiological effects (safety signs and warning statements)

Addition:

A description of the means used to limit the surface heating of INVASIVE TRANSDUCER
ASSEMBLIES to no more than 43 °C in the event of a SINGLE FAULT CONDITION shall be provided
in accordance with the requirements of Clause 12.

201.7.2.101 *Acoustic output

For ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT capable of generating output levels subject to
201.12.4.2 and which allows the OPERATOR to directly vary the output levels, the effect of
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adjusting the control which varies the output level shall be clear. The marking shall be of the
nature of an active display.

A display of THERMAL INDEX and MECHANICAL INDEX shall be provided in accordance with the
requirements of Clause 201.12, together with the declaration of accuracy described in 201.7.9
and Clause 201.12.

A display relevant to ultrasound output levels (Clause 201.12) shall be clearly visible from the
OPERATOR’S position, with the full name(s) or abbreviation(s) of the index (indices) displayed.

201.7.9.2.2 *Warning and safety notices

Additipn:

For ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT capable of generating output levels subject to ¢lause
201.12, information shall be provided to the OPERATOR on how to interpret the displayed
ultraspnic exposure parameters, THERMAL INDEX (T/) and MECHANICAL INDEX(M/) according to
the gyidance given in Annex CC.

The grocedures necessary for safe operation shall be provided,“drawing attention o the
safety] hazards that may occur as a result of an inadequate<electrical installation when the
APPLIED PART of the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT is a TYPE B APPLIED PART.

Instrugtion on the safe use of TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES shall be provided, and, in partjcular,
instrugtions to ensure that the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIE EQUIPMENT is of the correct type [for its
intended application; for TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES intended for intra-corporeal use, a warning
in the|instructions not to activate the TRANSDUCER"ASSEMBLY outside the PATIENT’S body if the
TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY, when so activated, would not comply with electromagnetic complliance
requirements and may cause harmful interference with other equipment in the environment.
The idlentification of interference with other equipment and mitigation techniques shfall be
included in the ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS if the MANUFACTURER claims a reduction in test

A notjce shall be provided ,if\the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT or parts therepf are
provided with protective means against burns to the PATIENT when used with high frequency
(HF) surgical equipment.©If ‘no such means are incorporated, notice shall be given jn the
ACCONIPANYING DOCUMENTS and advice shall be given regarding the location and use pf the
TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY,to reduce the hazard of burns in the event of a defect in the HF
surgidal neutral electrode connection.

A PRUDENT USE-STATEMENT shall be provided for ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT capdgble of
genergating qutput levels subject to 201.12.4.2.

which
the OPERATOR may modify the operat|on of the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT. These
descriptions shall be in a separate section.

A description of any display or means by which the OPERATOR may modify the operation of the
ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT relevant to surface temperature for INVASIVE TRANSDUCER
ASSEMBLIES intended for trans-oesophageal use shall be provided.

A description of those parts of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY that are permitted to be immersed in
water or other liquids either for NORMAL USE or performance assessment purposes shall be
provided.

A recommendation calling the OPERATOR’S attention to the need for regular testing and
periodic maintenance including inspection of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY for cracks that allow
the ingress of conductive fluid shall be provided.
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Instructions shall be provided regarding the avoidance of unintended control settings and
acoustic output levels.

Output limits selected according to 201.12.4.5.1 shall be declared in the ACCOMPANYING
DOCUMENTS. For MULTI-PURPOSE ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT the output limits shall be

declar

201.7.

ed for each application.

9.2.10 Messages

Replacement of the first paragraph:

The if
that 4

explanatory.

201.7
Additi

After

NOTE

After

- a
ed

201.7

Additii

201.7

For e
as th
index

For a
exem
DOCU
all de

re generated and are visible to the OPERATOR, unless these messagescare

9.2.12 Cleaning, disinfection and sterilization
bN:
irst dashed item, add:

This list of parameters is neither exhaustive nor mandatory.
becond dashed item, add:

list of the pertinent parts, components and/or functions that should be checkeg

ch cleaning, disinfection or sterilization cycle; and method(s) of inspection.

9.3 Technical description

bn:

9.3.101 Technical data.regarding acoustic output levels (see also Table 201

ch mode, provide the maximum value of each THERMAL and MECHANICAL INDEX (4
associated parameters listed for the operating condition resulting in the ma

TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY and ultrasound instrument console that satisfies all
tion canditions cited in 201.12.4.2 a) and b), information declared in the ACCOMPA
ENTS ‘Shall state that the THERMAL INDICES and the MECHANICAL INDEX are below
icé settings.

value), for which the operating mode in question is the largest (or sole) contributon.

structions tor use shall list all system messages, error messages and Tault mesjsages

self-

after

103)

s well
imum

bf the
NYING

1,0 for
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Table 201.103 —Acoustic output reporting table

TIS TiB
Index label MI Non-scan Non- TIC
Scan 2
Aaprts 1 cm2 Aaprt> 1cm scan
Maximum index value v v v v v v
Pr.a v
P v v v v
i oE LR (2 o [z )] A
""" 1T O(ZS/a, o\ =571
z v
pr \/
Associgted
acoustif para- | z, v
meters
z at max lyi o v
dog (2b) v
fawf \/ / \/ / / /
Dim of Aapr X v v v v v
Y v 4 v v v
ta v
prr v
prat max I v
Other
informgtion deq @t max fpi v
i o @t max Ml v
Focal FLx v v
Length FL, v v
Control 1 v v v v v v
Operating Control 2 v v v v v v
control
conditiqns Coitrol 3 v v v v v v
NOTE Datajshould only be entered in one of the columns related to T/S
NOTE 2 \Information need not be provided regarding TIC for any TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY not intended for franscranial
or neonatatteptalic uses
NOTE 3 If the requirements of 201.12.4.2a) are met, it is not required to enter any data in the columns related to TIS,
TIB or TIC.
NOTE 4 If the requirements of 201.12.4.2b) are met, it is not required to enter any data in the column related to M/.

NOTE 5 Focal Length is a NOMINAL value

NOTE 6 s indicates cells where a numerical value should be entered

201.8 Protection against electrical HAZARDS from ME EQUIPMENT

Clause 8 of the general standard applies except as follows:
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201.8.7.4.7 Measurement of the PATIENT LEAKAGE CURRENT

Addition:

aa) For testing the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES, the APPLIED PART shall be immersed in a 0,9 %
saline solution.

201.8.7.4.8 Measurement of the PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENT

Addition:

For telsting the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES, the APPLIED PART shall be immersed in a 0,9/ [saline
solutign.

201.8)8.3 Dielectric strength
Additipn:

aa) Hor testing the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES, the APPLIED PART shall-be immersed in a|0,9 %
galine solution.

201.8]9.3.4 Thermal cycling

Additipn, at the end of the first paragraph::

and, fpr ultrasonic transducer assemblies only, where T, is

— 101°C above the maximum allowable<\temperature specified in the ACCOMPANYING
DJCUMENTS for cleaning, disinfection, sterilization, normal use or storage.

201.8/10.4 Cord-connected HAND:HELD parts and cord-connected foot-operated control
devices

Additipn:
This sljubclause does not)apply to ULTRASONIC TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES.
201.9 Protection against MECHANICAL HAZARDS of ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS

Clausg 9 of the general standard applies.

201.1¢

Clause 10 of the general standard applies except as follows:
Additional subclause:
201.10.101 *Ultrasonic energy

The MANUFACTURER shall address the RISKS associated with ultrasonic energy in the RISK
MANAGEMENT PROCESS as described in the text of this standard.

Compliance is checked by inspection of the RISK MANAGEMENT FILE.
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Acoustic output shall be switched off when the signal acquisition is stopped (i.e.: the "freeze"
feature is enabled).

201.1

1 Protection against excessive temperatures and other HAZARDS

Clause 11 of the general standard applies, except as follows:

201.11.1.2.2 *APPLIED PARTS not intended to supply heat to the PATIENT

Addition:

TRANYDUCER ASSEMBLIES applied to the PATIENT shall have a PATIENT contact ‘sprface
tempdrature not exceeding 43 °C in NORMAL CONDITIONS when measured under test conditions
201.11.1.3.1.1.

TRANYDUCER ASSEMBLIES applied to the PATIENT shall have a PATIENT contact slrface
tempdrature not exceeding 50 °C when measured under test conditions 204.11.1.3.1.2.
Compliance is checked by operation of the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT and
tempgrature tests as described in 201.11.1.3.

NOTE |[PATIENT contact surface includes any part of the APPLIED PART, notjust the radiating surface.

201.11.1.3 *Measurements

Amenfment:

Replage the third paragraph and the remaining text of the subclause with the following:
Compliance with the requirements of 14.1.1 and 11.1.2 is checked by inspection of thge RISK
MANAGEMENT FILE.

201.11.1.3.1 Test conditions

The TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY-shall be tested under the following conditions:

201.11.1.3.1.1 Simulated use

The APPLIED PART of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY shall be coupled acoustically to, aphd be
initially in thermal equilibrium with, a test object such that the ultrasound emitted frgm the
active| surface of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY enters the test object.

The positioning, and heating or cooling of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY shall resemble those

corresponding to the intended application of that TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY. This includes using a

typica

| amount of ultrasound coupling medium appropriate to the intended application.

The temperature shall be measured at the point on the APPLIED PART of the ULTRASONIC
TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY that contacts the PATIENT during NORMAL USE and where the
temperature is a maximum.

The test object shall have thermal and acoustical properties mimicking those of an
appropriate tissue. In the case where the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY is intended for external use
this test object shall account for a skin layer.

For soft tissue, the material of the test object shall have the following properties:
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e specific heat capacity: (3 500 +500) J/(kg-K);
e thermal conductivity: (0,5 £0,1) W/(m-K);
e attenuation at 5 MHz: (2,5 +1,0) dB/cm.

NOTE 1 A general guidance for the acoustic properties of appropriate tissue is given in ICRU report 61[26]1.

NOTE 2 As heat develops differently in tissue surfaces containing skin, bone or soft tissue, careful consideration
should be given to the choice of the model in relation to the intended use of the APPLIED PART. Additional guidance
can be found in Annex DD and ref [32].

The test object shall be designed (for example, using acoustic absorbers) to reduce heating
the sUdrface of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY by minimizing ultrasound reflections.

201.11.1.3.1.1.1 Test methods

Test method a) or b) specified below shall be selected.

Test method a) shall be used where the ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSTIC EQUIRMENT uses a ¢losed
loop temperature monitoring system, as the use of test method b) could result in inapprqpriate

FJdr TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES intended for external use; the initial temperature pf the
sufface of the test object at the object-transducer interface shall be not les§ than

Far INVASIVE TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES, the initial temperature of the surface of the test
object material at the object-transducer intérface shall be not less than 37 °C and the
ambient temperature shall be 23 °C + 3 °C.

Td meet the requirements of this test, the temperature of the surface of the APPLIE) PART
shill not exceed 43 °C.

b) st criteria based upon temperature rise measurements

exfernal use, the initial temperature of the surface of the test object at the abject-
trgnsducer interface shall*be between 20°C and 33°C, and the surface temperature fise of
thé APPLIED PART shalhnot exceed 10 °C. For INVASIVE TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES, the| initial
temperature of the/surface of the test object at the object-transducer interface shall be

For TRANSDUCERJASSEMBLIES intended for external use, the temperature measured under the
test conditionds )of 201.11.1.3.1.1 shall be equal to the sum of 33 °C plus the megsured

For INyA SEMBLES —the—t6 b LHdle 6tes
201.11.1.3.1.1 shall be equal to the sum of 37 °C plus the measured temperature rise.

To meet the requirements of this clause, the calculated temperature shall not exceed 43 °C.

NOTE When following this test method, the temperature rise is defined as the difference between the temperature
of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY just before the test and the maximum temperature of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY
during the test as measured according to 201.11.1.3.1.1.

1 Figures in square brackets refer to the Bibliography.
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201.11.1.3.1.2 Still air

Suspend the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY with a clean surface (no coupling gel applied) in still air
or place it in a stationary position in an environmental chamber with minimal airflow across
the APPLIED PART of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY.

Test criteria are based upon temperature rise measurements.

The ambient temperature shall be 23 °C + 3 °C and the initial temperature of the APPLIED PART
of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY shall be the ambient temperature. During the test the
temperature rise of the APPLIED PART of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY shall not exceed 27 °C.

To meet the requirements of not exceeding a surface temperature of 50 °C, the sum [of the
surfade temperature rise obtained under these test conditions and 23 °C shall be-regarded as
the surface temperature under test conditions 201.11.1.3.1.2.

201.11.1.3.2 Operating settings

Operdte the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT at a setting that giveS the highest sprface
tempgrature of APPLIED PART of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY-~ The requirements of
201.1y.1.3.1.1 and 201.11.1.3.1.2 shall be performed using identical transmit parameters.
The tnansmit parameters of the test shall be recorded in the RISK MANAGEMENT FILE.

201.11.1.3.3 Test duration

The ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT is continually~operated for the duration of the tesf.
The tgst according to 201.11.1.3.1.1 shall be conducted for 30 min.

The tgst according to 201.11.1.3.1.2 shall.be conducted for the shorter of:

a) 30 min; or

b) twfce the time period limited by an automatic output hold or “freeze” function in the case
where the OPERATOR is not.able to switch off that function.

NOTE |[If the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT automatically “freezes” or halts its output earlier than the time
period given in this subclauses.tiife ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT shall be switched on again immediately.

201.11.1.3.4 Temperature measurement

The temperature.of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY should be measured by any appropriate means
such as radiometry or thermocouple methods.

If a thérmocouple is used, the thermocouple junction and adjacent thermocouple leafl wire
should be securely held in good thermal contact with the surface being measured. The
thermocouple should be positioned and secured in such a way that it has a negligible effect
on the temperature rise of the area being measured.

The size of the temperature measurement area of the sensor should be such that any
averaging effect is minimized.

The temperature shall be measured on the surface of the APPLIED PART of the TRANSDUCER
ASSEMBLY in those areas that give the highest surface temperature.

The measurement uncertainty shall be recorded in the RISK MANAGEMENT FILE.

NOTE 1 For the estimation of uncertainties, the 1ISO Guide to the expression of uncertainty in measurement
should be used [17].
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NOTE 2 Any means to measure the temperature should be a type that is not overly sensitive to direct ultrasonic
heating (for example, a thin film or fine wire thermocouple). Additional factors, such as effects of conductive
losses, ultrasonic heating and spatial averaging, should be considered when assessing the measurement
uncertainty.

NOTE 3 Example means for measuring surface temperature of externally applied TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES is
provided in Annex DD of this standard.

201.11.1.3.5 Test criteria

The TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY shall operate throughout the test as specified in 201.11.1.3.3.
During the test, the maximum temperature or the maximum temperature rise shall not exceed
the limits specified.

Table 201.104 — Overview of the tests noted under 201.11.1.3

Transducer type 2 External use Invasive use€

Test to|be applied W

201.11.1.3.1.1 a) Temperature | Initially temperature of the surface of Test object.maintained at not Igss
) the test object at the object / than 37 €
Simulatpd use transducer interface shall not be less
test than 33 °C Ige;(t:emperature shall not exceled
The temperature shall not exceed
43 °C
b) Temperature | Initially the temperature at the object¢ Initially the temperature at the
rise transducer interface shall be between object-transducer interface shall be
20 and 33°C. between 20 °C and 37°C.
The ambient temperature shalkbe The ambient temperature shall|be
23°C+3°C 23°C+3°C
The temperature rise shall not exceed | The temperature rise shall not
10 °C. exceed 6 °C.
201.11.1.3.1.2 | Temperature The ambient teniperature shall be 23 + 3 °C.
Sy rise
Still air fest (no Initially the temperature at the surface of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY shall be
gel) the ambient temperature

The temperature rise shall not exceed 27 °C.

201.11.6.5 *Ingress of\water or particulate matter into ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS
Additipn:

Thosq parts-ef'the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY specified by the MANUFACTURER which in NDRMAL
USE afte likely to come into contact with the OPERATOR or PATIENT shall meet the requireyments
of drig-proof equipment (IPX1). Connectors of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES shall be ex¢luded
from thisTequirerernt.

NOTE 1 For this clause, NORMAL USE includes cleaning and disinfection.

Compliance is checked by the test prescribed for the second characteristic, numeral 1 of
IEC 60529, with the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES configured as in NORMAL USE, including the
connection of any cables, but excluding the condition when the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY is
disconnected from the ultrasound console.

Parts of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES specified by the MANUFACTURER as intended to be
immersed during NORMAL USE, shall meet the requirements of watertight equipment (IPX7).

Compliance is checked by the test prescribed in IEC 60529 for IPX7.
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NOTE 2 Parts of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES not intended to be immersed during NORMAL USE may be
temporarily protected for the purposes of the test.

201.12 Accuracy of controls and instruments and protection against hazardous

outputs

Clause 12 of the general standard applies, except as follows:

201.12.1 Accuracy of controls and instruments

Additipn:

The apcuracy of the data and controls specific to acoustic output shall be specified, incjuding

the following:

anly display indicating THERMAL INDEX (T/) and MECHANICAL INDEX (M#);"see 201.7]9.2.2,
20/1.7.2.101 and 201.12.4.2.

te¢hnical data; see 201.7.9.3.101.

The 4ccuracy of the data and controls specific to the sufface temperature of INYASIVE
TRANS|DUCER ASSEMBLIES intended for trans-oesophageal use shall be specified, including any

displaly of surface temperature, if provided; see 201.7.9.2.2(and 201.12.4.2.

NOTE | For the estimation of uncertainties the ISO Guide to thelgxpression of uncertainty in measuremenf should

be used [17].

201.12.4.2 Indication of parameters relevant’to safety

Additipn:

a)

If the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT is not capable of exceeding either a SOFT TISSUE
THERMAL INDEX of 1,0, a BONE THERMAL INDEX of 1,0 or, for ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC
EQUIPMENT intended for transeranial or neonatal cephalic applications, a CRANIAL THERMAL
INDEX of 1,0, in any mode_of operation, then no display of the THERMAL INDEX is refjuired
(s¢e also Annex AA cancerning 201.7.2.101).

NQTE 1 ULTRASONIG DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT for which the oUTPUT POWER divided by the -12 dB oUTPYT BEAM
AREA |s less than,20_mW/cm® and the SPATIAL-PEAK TEMPORAL-AVERAGE INTENSITY (/spa) is less than 100
mVJ/cm? is not expected to exceed a THERMAL INDEX of 1,0 if, for all operation conditions, both f,us < 10{5 MHz,
and Ao < 1,25 ém”. Consequently, the requirement listed in Clause 201.12.4.2 a) is fqulIIed

If he ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT is not capable of exceeding a MECHANICAL|INDEX
of [1,0 in;any mode of operation then no display of the MECHANICAL INDEX is required.

1 MPa is not capable of exceedlng a MECHANICAL INDEX of 1 0 |f for all operatlon condltlons fawf > 1,0 MHz.
Consequently, the requirement listed in Clause 201.12.4.2 b) is fulfilled

If the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT is capable of exceeding either SOFT TISSUE
THERMAL INDEX, BONE THERMAL INDEX of a value of 1,0 or, for ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC
EQUIPMENT intended for transcranial or neonatal cephalic applications, a CRANIAL THERMAL
INDEX of 1,0, when any operational mode is active, then the capability shall be available
for the OPERATOR to display the SOFT TISSUE THERMAL INDEX (when exceeding a value of
0,4), the BONE THERMAL INDEX (when exceeding a value of 0,4) or a CRANIAL THERMAL INDEX
(when exceeding a value of 0,4), but not necessarily simultaneously, in such operational
mode.

If the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT is intended solely for adult cephalic applications,
then the THERMAL INDEX display need only include the CRANIAL-BONE THERMAL INDEX when
equal to or exceeding a value of 1,0.
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e) If the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT is capable of exceeding a MECHANICAL INDEX of
1,0 in any mode of operation, then the MECHANICAL INDEX shall be displayed when it equals
or exceeds a value of 0,4 in such an operational mode.

f) The ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT shall allow the OPERATOR to display simultaneously
both a THERMAL INDEX (according to the requirements of a), ¢), and d) above) and the
MECHANICAL INDEX (according to the requirements of b) and e) above).

g) The increments for the display of THERMAL INDICES, if displayed (see a) — f)), shall be no
more than 0,2 over the entire range of display.

h) The increment for the display of MECHANICAL INDEX, if displayed (see a) — f)], shall be no
more than 0,2 over the entire range of display.

i) If @an phag 9
a surface temperature of 41 °C, then the surface temperature shall be displayed-or|some
other indication provided to the OPERATOR when the surface temperature\ equals or
exceeds a value of 41 °C (see 201.11.1.3).

201.12.4.3 Accidental selection of excessive output values

Replapement:

a) Far ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT in which the design allows FULL SOFTWARE CONTROL
OF| ACOUSTIC OUTPUT, the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT,shall switch to an apprgpriate
DEFAULT SETTING upon power up, entry of new PATIENT identification data or change from a
non-foetal to a foetal application. These DEFAULT SETTING levels shall be established by
thé MANUFACTURER but may be reconfigured by the GPERATOR.

b) Fgr MULTI-PURPOSE ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT in which the design does notf allow
FULL SOFTWARE CONTROL OF ACOUSTIC OUTPUT, the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT shall
provide upon power up, entry of new PATIENT identification data or change from a non-
fogtal to a foetal application, a reminder to~the OPERATOR to check (and reset or chapge, if
appropriate) the acoustic output and ‘the MECHANICAL INDEX and/or THERMAL |INDEX
digplayed.

201.12.4.5.1 *Limits
Additipn:

Acoudtic output shall be\limited based on RISK ASSESSMENT and RISK MANAGEMENT following
ISO 14971 using the~safety related parameters specified in this standard and other relevant
information such as.clinical experience.

NOTE |For guidance on the relevance of the safety related parameters specified in this standard, see Annex CC.

201.1|3"Hazardous situations and fault conditions

Clause 13 of the general standard applies, except as follows:

201.13.1.2 *Emissions, deformation of ENCLOSURE or exceeding maximum temperature

Addition at the end of the third dash:

As an exception, for TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES intended for external use, the APPLIED PART
temperature may exceed the value in 201.11.1.2.2 of this standard by up to 5 °C during a
SINGLE FAULT CONDITION, if an alarm or indication is provided to the OPERATOR, as described in
12.3 of the general standard, indicating that a SINGLE FAULT CONDITION causing the
temperature rise has occurred,;

NOTE This exception is valid ONLY for TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES intended for application to the skin surface.
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4 PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRICAL MEDICAL SYSTEMS (PEMS)

Clause 14 of the general standard applies.

201.1

5 Construction of ME EQUIPMENT

Clause 15 of the general standard applies.

201.1

6 ME SYSTEMS

Claus

201.1

Claus

Additii

ULTRA

modified in 202.6.

202.6
Claus
202.6

202.6

Repla

ULTRA

accor:ﬂance with CISPR«.1} as per their intended use, specified by the MANUFACTURER

INSTR
BB.

202.6

202.6

e 16 of the general standard applies.

7 *Electromagnetic compatibility of ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS
b 17 of the general standard applies except as follows:

bn:

SONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT shall comply with the requirements of IEC 60601-

ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY
b 6 of IEC 60601-1-2:2007 applies, except as’follows:
1.1 Protection of radio services

1.1.1 Requirements

cement:

SONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT shall be classified as Group 1 and class A or clasg

CTIONS FOR USE! Guidance for classification according CISPR 11 is reported in

2 IMMUNITY

24, -General

-2 as

B, in
in the
Annex

202.6.2.1.6 *Variable gain

Addition:

NOTE

See Annex AA for gain adjustment technique.

202.6.2.1.10 *Compliance criteria

Amendment:

Replacement of 7" through 10" dashed items by the following:

— the disturbance shall not produce noise on a waveform or artifacts or distortion in an
image or error of a displayed numerical value which may be attributed to a physiological
effect and which may alter the diagnosis.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=f85b375736253bcf804678be99ff9bae

- 24 - 60601-2-37 © |IEC:2007

— the disturbance shall not produce an error in a display of incorrect numerical values

as

sociated with the diagnosis to be performed after 1% dash.

— the disturbance shall not produce an error in a displayed safety related indication

— the disturbance shall not produce unintended or excessive ultrasound output

— the disturbance shall not produce unintended or excessive TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY surface
temperature

— the disturbance shall not produce unintended or uncontrolled motion of TRANSDUCER

AS

202.6,

202.6

Repla

c) *A

uging a 2 Hz or 1 000 Hz modulation frequency (physiological;simulation frequ

wi
be

202.6

202.6
Repla

c) PA
cul
be

Th
du
us

SEMBLIES intended for intra-corporeal use

23 Radiated RE el ic field

2.3.2 Tests

rement of item c):

ccording to the intended use, the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT shall be

ichever represents the worst case condition. The modulation frequency adopteg
disclosed in the test report.

2.6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF fields

2.6.2 Tests
cement of item c):

TIENT-coupled cables including the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY cable shall be tested u
rrent clamp. All PATIENT-coupled cablesrincluding the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY cabl
tested simultaneously using a singlescturrent clamp.

e TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY of the “ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT shall be term
ring the test as specified belew. In all cases, no intentional decoupling device sh
ed between the injection point and the PATIENT coupling point.

For PATIENT coupling points that have conductive contact to the PATIENT, terming
the RC element (see CISPR 16-1-2) shall be connected directly to the cond
PATIENT connectien,> and the other terminal of the RC element shall be conneg
the ground reference plane. If normal operation of the ULTRASONIC DIAGN
EQUIPMENT cannot be verified with terminal M of the artificial hand connected
coupling point, a PATIENT simulator may be used between terminal M of the ai
hand and{the PATIENT coupling point or points.

TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY shall be terminated with the artificial hand and RC el
specified in CISPR 16-1-2. The metal foil of the artificial hand shall be size

tested
ency),
shall

sing a
e may

inated
all be

I M of
uctive
ted to
OSTIC
fo the
tificial

ement
d and

placed to simulate the approximate area of PATIENT and OPERATOR coupling in N

DRMAL

USE.

For ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT that have multiple PATIENT coupling points
intended to be connected to a single PATIENT, each artificial hand shall be tied to a
single common connection and this common connection shall be connected to terminal

M of the RC element, as specified in CISPR 16-2.

Replacement of item f):

f) *According to the intended use the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT shall be tested
using a 2 Hz or 1 000 Hz modulation frequency whichever represents the worst-case
condition. The modulation frequency adopted shall be disclosed in the test report.
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202.6.2.7 Voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage variations on power supply
input lines

202.6.2.7.1 Requirements

Replacement of item a):

a) ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT shall comply with the requirements of 6.2.1.10 of
IEC 60601-1-2 as modified by clause 202.6.2.1.10 of this standard at the IMMUNITY TEST
LEVELS specified in Table 10 of IEC 60601-1-2. Deviation from the requirements of
6.2.1.10 of IEC 60601-1-2 is allowed at the IMMUNITY TEST LEVELS specified in Table 10 of

IE"‘ anaend 4.9 oraondaod P TERA G OALL LA AT OO A AT o na ol £ PN
U0V U T T, PTUVIOC U UTC O TNASUNTC DTARTINT S TTC W OUTT WIEINT TOTITATT TS SAaTe; CAPTT nces

nol component failures and is restorable to the pre-test state with OPERATOR intervgntion.
Dgtermination of compliance is based upon performance of the ULTRASONIC (DIAGNOSTIC
EQUIPMENT during and after application of the test sequence. ULTRASONIC |[PIAGNOSTIC
EQUIPMENT for which the RATED input current exceeds 16 A per phase areexempt frgm the
testing specified in Table 10 of IEC 60601-1-2.

Annexes

The apnexes of the general standard apply.
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Annex AA
(informative)

Guidance and rationale for particular subclauses

Concerning 201.1.1 Scope

The content of this particular standard has largely been determined to cover ultrasonic

medicpl diagnostic and monitoring equipment including ultrasonic echo ranging devices

manu
combi

The {
theraf
ULTRA
power
applic

It is 4
additi
under

Concerning 201.7.2.13 Physiological effects (safety signs and warning statements)

The tn
Specia

Conceérning 201.7.2.101 Acoustic output

With
differq
not of
as wit

On m
mean
(such
under
conce
OPERA

| and automatic scanning), Doppler echo ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMEN
hations thereof.

cope has been kept general to encompass as much of the wide, range of
eutic) medical ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT as possible. For example,
SONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT is capable of being used with numerous different
ratings and frequencies of TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES to cover a wide vari
ptions. This has been taken into account in drafting this particular standard.

nticipated that later editions of this particular standardmay well specify differ
bnal parameters for specification relative to safety, reflecting the state of bioph
standing and measurement technology as will develop in the future.

anseosophageal INVASIVE TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY is considered a unique case regd
| consideration due to its additional usein lengthy monitoring applications.

certain ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT in some operating modes, ten or
nt controls can affect ultrasound output levels. While small changes in output leV
concern to the OPERATOR, inadvertent large increases are to be avoided in many
h MULTI-PURPOSE ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT. (See 201.12.4.3 of this stand

ost ULTRASONIE/DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT, there is generally provided a single ¢
5 for changing the amplitude of the acoustic output, while leaving other paran
as pulse.length, duty cycle, etc.) unchanged. Often, the OPERATOR must have
standing-of the operation of this control for effective use of the device, asidg
rns (with safety. This requirement addresses the need to effectively indicate
TOR~the control (or controls) whose primary function is to affect ultrasound

(both
r and

(non-
some

types,
ety of

ent or
ysical

uiring

more
el are
cases,
ard.)

ontrol
neters
some

from
o the
butput

levels
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control means.

direct

An exemption for ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT not capable of generating output levels
producing unacceptable risk at any possible output level has been implemented in 201.12.4.2.

Concerning 201.7.9.2.2 Warning and safety notices

Written instructions, as well as pre-programmed application-specific default levels, are
appropriate means for informing the OPERATOR of appropriate ultrasound output levels for
different clinical uses.
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Concerning 201.10.101 Ultrasonic energy

This particular standard places the responsibility for establishing upper limits of allowed levels
of acoustic output on the MANUFACTURER based on risk analysis.

Concerns with possible excessive levels are addressed by requiring an interactive real-time
display of acoustic output such as the THERMAL INDICES and MECHANICAL INDEX as included in
this standard.

Concerning 201.11.1.2.2 APPLIED PARTS not intended to supply heat to the PATIENT

Diagnpstic TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES are not intended to supply heat but do so becaJrse of
energy loss within the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY and ultrasound absorption in the PATIENT.

NOTE | General guidance for the acoustic properties of appropriate tissue is available in the literature [26].

When|carrying out a risk analysis for the ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT, the user pf this
standard must take into account that the temperature limit of 43 °C in-the general standard is
only gpplicable for long-term (more than 10 min) contact with healthyskin of adults. Special
consideration should be taken for an application on children. The ‘influence of drugs and the
condition of the patient are factors that should be also considered’in the risk-benefit analysis.
With fespect to further not foreseeable developments, the\safety of a long-term yse of
transdqucers (more than 41 °C) inside the body is currently not well investigated. It is asgumed
that the safe use of temperatures higher than 41 °C_en children, inside the body apd on
patients with possible risky conditions should also be/based on clinical experience.

The 4llowable maximum temperature of 43 °C<for parts having contact with the PATIENT
for mgre than 10 min is consistent with the geferal standard. This represents a safety|factor
of 2 relative to the threshold for thermally induced chronic damage to the kidney, one |of the
most gensitive mammalian tissues [33].

Net tigsue temperature rise results from the following mechanisms:

All TRANSDUCERHASSEMBLIES require test conditions and criteria appropriate to the uynique
clinicgl scanning*environment encountered by the device.

s, the
ing the

measurement of transducer surface temperature

In NORMAL USE, a trans-oesophageal or other INVASIVE TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY operates
surrounded by tissue, such that the ambient temperature is the patient’'s internal body
temperature. Unlike the conditions encountered when operating the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY in
still air, both ultrasound energy and heat from the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY are efficiently
transferred into the adjoining tissue. Both the heat directly conducted from the TRANSDUCER
ASSEMBLY, as well as the heat resulting from ultrasound absorption within the tissue, are
carried off by transport effects such as blood perfusion, conduction and radiation.

In NORMAL USE, typically hand-held probes do not operate while surrounded by tissue; the
body of the probe assembly is in contact with ambient air temperature, while only the small
portion of the probe intended to contact the patient will be exposed to an ambient temperature
determined by patient’s core body temperature.
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Concerning 201.11.1.3 Measurements

In the still-air test of 11.1.3 of the general standard, essentially all of the electrical energy
would be converted into heat within a TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY, since ultrasound radiation into
air (unlike that into the body) is highly inefficient. Due to the use of coupling gel and the
usually low heat capacity of the ULTRASONIC TRANSDUCER surface layer, it can be expected
that, from the free-air situation into the normal use situation, the surface temperature would
drop quickly. The modification of 201.11.1.3 to allow for a 50 °C limit in the still-air test is
appropriate to ensure that in normal use conditions the temperature can drop to 43 °C within 1
min. (See 11.1.1, Table 24 of the general standard.)

| use.
which
short.

heat
capacjty, and the resulting heat is rapidly drawn away from the transducer‘as it passes
through the mouth and into the oesophagus. As a result, no tissue encountefs a tempefrature
in excess of the steady-state temperature for clinical scanning for other than a brief mgment.
In thg case of foetal endovaginal use, while exposure time plays can) important rolg [16],
because of intervening tissue and fluid structures and the same transient contact disqussed
for trgns-oesophageal applications, the surface temperature of. an endovaginal trangducer
does not translate directly to the temperature ultimately affecting\the foetus

Tissug-mimicking material (TMM) with thermal and acoustical properties similar to human
tissue| most appropriate to the typical use of the ULTRAS@NIC TRANSDUCER under test shopld be
used.|The TMM is intended both to inhibit cooling by ‘convection and to model the acoustic
propefties of a specific tissue. The use of three different types of models can be justified:

odel with a bone mimic close to the surface;

a
— amodel with a skin mimic at the surfacej
a model consisting of a soft tissue mimic.

The tgst object should be designed such that increasing the size will have a negligible|effect
on thg surface temperature of-the“TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY.

When|the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY is intended for intra-cavity use, the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY
should be potted in a(tissue-mimicking material (TMM) to a depth such that increasing the
depth|will have a negligible effect on the surface temperature of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMHLY.

When|the surface of the ULTRASONIC TRANSDUCER is curved, care should be taken to ¢nsure
that tHe whalesurface is in contact with the model used to mimic the intended use.

Alternptive materials may be used where the results can be shown to be comparable] most
significantly, however, the material used shall exhibit an ultrasonic absorption coefficient and
thermal properties appropriate to the intended model.

Concerning 201.11.6.5 Ingress of water and particulate matter into ME EQUIPMENT and
ME SYSTEMS

All TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES are assumed to require some contact with fluids during normal
operation. Some TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES are designed to be immersed in water baths
wherein the water bath provides a link in the acoustic coupling path to the PATIENT while other
TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES, employed for contact scanning, need only minimal contact with
some coupling gel at the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY’S active surface. The MANUFACTURER is
expected to specify, through knowledge of the application and TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY design,
the parts of the TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY that may be wetted in NORMAL USE, see 201.7.9.2.2.
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The requirement and test as specified are considered suitable for this ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC
EQUIPMENT and avoid conflict with the WATERTIGHT requirements of the general standard. The
tests specified are documented in IEC 60529. The IPX1 code indicates protection of
equipment against the ingress of water with harmful effects by dripping; the IPX7 code
indicates protection of equipment against ingress of water with harmful effects by temporary
immersion.

Concerning 201.12.4.5.1 Limits

While this particular standard places no upper limits on permitted levels of acoustic output, all
EQUIPMENT is limited for technical reasons, compliance with local regulatory requirements, or

reaSO'ﬁemm—ﬁm—menwm—me—w the
MANUAACTURERS should continuously track the scientific discussions on safety of mltrasonic

fields |for diagnostic ultrasound, on the other hand the OPERATORS should know_about|the —
possiljly application-dependent — limits of their EQUIPMENT as selected by the MANUFACTYRER.

Compliance with 201.12.4.5.1 may be checked by inspection of the relevant/documentation of
the rjsults of the RISK MANAGEMENT process provided by the MANUFACTURER, incjuding
relevgnt information such as clinical experience.

Conceérning 201.17 Electromagnetic compatibility of ME EQUIPMENT and ME SYSTEMS

ULTRABONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT is categorised as class*A (under 60601-1-2) whegn the
envirgnment for the intended use as defined by the MANUFACTURER is in a hospital or a similar
envirgnment. For the extension of the intended us$e)into a residential environment the
ULTRABONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT has to be categofised as class B. For further details see
AnneX BB.

ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT, which%is the subject of this particular standgrd, is
classified in Group 1 (under 60601-1-2),.since the device must intentionally generate| radio
frequgncy energy and transmit it through’ a shielded external cable (up to 2 m or longer in
length) to a TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY at-the end of the cable.

For INVASIVE TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES, radiated and conducted emissions per IEC 60601-1-2
should be performed both withyand without the transducer active to ensure compliance| when
the transducer is outside.the body and not activated, and secondly, when the transddcer is
inside| the body and activated. The condition “inside the body and activated” shoyld be
simulated using a phantom having the same attenuation as human tissue in the frequency
pass band of the transducer. The phantom should only be used while making radiated and/or
condulcted emission measurements in the frequency pass band of the transducer unlegs the
phantpms frequency characteristics are known over the entire frequency range of 150 kHz to
1 000|MHz.

Concerning 202.6.2.1.6 Variable gain

ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT that incorporates a variable gain shall be tested at the
typical user gain. This should be determined using a tissue mimicking and/or flow phantom
appropriate for the application to adjust the gain and other image enhancement adjustments
to represent typical user settings. The phantom shall be removed prior to IMMUNITY testing in
accordance with 101.6.2 of IEC 60601-1-2.

If this requirement can be met with the normal software of the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC
EQUIPMENT, the test shall be performed using the normal software. If this requirement cannot
be met using the normal software of the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT, a method shall be
provided to implement this operational mode. The use of special software may be required. If
special software is used, it shall not inhibit changes in gain that may occur as a result of
testing.
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Concerning 202.6.2.1.10 Compliance criteria

There is common agreement that it is not possible to require that nothing happen when an
electromagnetic disturbance is applied to an ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT which is
intended to acquire signals in the yV range by means of a transducer whose cable length is
more than 2 m.

The sense of the requirement is that under the test conditions specified in 6.2 of IEC 60601-1-
2, the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT shall be able to provide the ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE
and remain safe.

Examples of conformance to the compliance criteria:

e UL[TRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT displays an image that may have regular dets or
dashes or lines produced by the disturbance, but in a way that is recognisable as| other
than physiologic and that would not affect diagnosis;

e UL[FRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT displays an image that may have.lines on a Dpppler
trdce, but in a way that is recognisable as other than physiologic and’that would not|affect
digagnosis;

e UL[FRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT displays an image and,Doppler traces which may be
cojvered with noise signals, but in a way that is recognisabl€,as other than physiologjc and
that would not affect diagnosis.

Conceérning 202.6.2.3.2 c) and 202.6.2.6.2 f)

Table|9 of IEC 60601-1-2 lists a 2 Hz modulationfrequency when the intended use pf the
device is “control, monitor or measure a physiological parameter” and 1 000 Hz modylation
frequgncy for “all other” intended use. Ultrasound diagnostic devices are intended to apalyse
both glow physiological parameters, like heart' wall motion, and relatively fast phenomenja, like
blood|velocity (detected as Doppler shift@n the order of kHz).
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Annex BB
(informative)

Guidance in classification according to CISPR 11

Rules for classification and separation into groups of equipment are contained in CISPR 11.
ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT that is the subject of this particular standard is classified in
Group 1 (under IEC 60601-1-2), since the device must intentionally generate radiofrequency

energ ) to a
TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLY at the end of the cable. The purpose of this annex is to”\provide
summiarized information for the assignment of the ULTRASONIC DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT [fo the

appropriate CISPR 11 class.
e Subclause 4.2 of CISPR 11

Accorfling to the subclause, division into classes is as follows:

— Class A equipment is equipment suitable for use in all establishments other than domestic
an(d those directly connected to the public low-voltage power supply network that supplies
bujildings used for domestic purposes.

NJTE Although class A |limits have been derived for_‘industrial and commercial establishments,
administrations may allow, with whatever additional measufes) are necessary, the installation and|use of
claps A ISM equipment in domestic establishments or in an establishment connected directly to the pullic low-
voltage power supply network.

— Class B equipment is equipment suitable for use in all establishments, including domestic
establishments and those directly connected to the public low-voltage power supply
neftwork that supplies buildings used for\domestic purposes.
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Annex CC
(informative)

Guidance to the MANUFACTURER on the interpretation of T/ and M/
to be used to inform the OPERATOR

CC.1 Guidance

It is the responsibility of the OPERATOR to understand the risk of the output of the ULTRASONIC
DIAGNPSTIC EQUIPMENT, and to act appropriately in order to obtain the needed diagnostic
information with the minimum risk to the patient. To be able to do so the manufacturer |of the
device should provide information to the user regarding how to interpret.the displayed
ultraspnic exposure parameters, THERMAL INDEX and MECHANICAL INDEX. Brief reviews [of the
rationgle and derivation of Ml and Tl are available in the literature [14,” 19]. This pnnex
provides guidance on subjects that should be taken into account in drawing up a PRUDENT USE
STATEMENT to be used in the instructions for use as specified in 201.7:972.2 of this standprd.

The rglationship of various acoustic output parameters (e.g{s acoustic intensity, prepsure,
power|, etc) to biological endpoints is not presently fully understood. Evidence to dafe has
identified two fundamental mechanisms, thermal and mechanical, by which ultrasound may
induce bioeffects [3, 5, 16, 20, 21, 30] and, in certain cases, alteration or damage to tissje.

The t¢mperature rise and the possibility of cavitatioen seem to depend on such factors gs the
total gnergy output, the mode, the shape of the ultrasound beam, the position of the focys, the
centrd frequency, the shape of the waveform/“the pulse repetition frequency, and thé duty
factor| The T/ and M/ are indices designed-to give the user instant information abopt the
potential for thermal or mechanical bioeffects. Because the Ml and TI reflect instantapeous
outpuf conditions, they do not take intg~account the cumulative effects (esp. heating) |of the
total gxamination time. It is relevant™to indicate that shortening insonation times can give a
large [safety margin under some(conditions (wide, scanning beams in soft tissue) Qut no
significant margin under other ¢conditions (narrow, non-scanning beams on bone) [31].

As fal as cavitation is concerned there is agreement that the potential for biological ¢ffects
rises yith a rising peakrarefactional pressure. There is lesser agreement about the frequency
dependence of the occurrence of cavitation in tissue [5, 20, 22, 34, 35, 36]. Neverthelegs, the
MI is |ntended to_give a relative indication of the potential for mechanical bioeffects sych as
cavitation.

The TJl gives.a relative indication of the potential for temperature increase at a specifid point
along [the’ ultrasound beam. The reason for the term “relative” is that the assumed condgitions
for helating—in-tissue—are—c plex—such-that-3s

give the actual increase in temperature for all possible conditions and tissue types. Thus, for
a particular beamshape, a T/ of 2 represents a higher temperature rise than a T/ of 1, but
does not necessarily represent a rise of 2 °C. The important point about the T/ is that it is
designed to make the OPERATOR aware of the possible temperature rise at a particular point in
tissue. To inform the OPERATOR, limitations about the use of the indices are given below.

Subclause 201.12.4.5.1 of this standard requires that acoustic output be limited based on RISK
ASSESSMENT and RISK MANAGEMENT following 1ISO 14971 using the safety related parameters
specified in this standard. The indices do not presently provide absolute safety limits. Safety
limits based on biological effects remain a topic of research for consideration in future
standards. The demarcation between safe levels and levels where there exists a potential for
biological effects is of importance for the OPERATOR. The WFUMB [16] gives some guidelines:
embryonic and foetal in situ temperature above 41 °C (4 °C above normal temperature) for
5 min or more should be considered potentially hazardous. The same is true if the anticipated
acoustic pressure amplitude at the surface of the postnatal lung tissue exceeds 1 MPa.
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However, the actual threshold for effects in the lungs of mammalian laboratory species is a
complex combination of the values of the acoustic output parameters [37]

What the indices do provide is an indication of the conditions that are more likely than others
to produce thermal and/or mechanical effects.

For example, T/ values towards the upper end of the range (over 1,0) might best be avoided
in obstetric applications. Such a restriction allows a reasonable safety margin considering the
WFUMB recommendation that a temperature increase of 4 °C for 5 min or more should be
considered as potentially hazardous to embryonic and foetal tissue [16]. However, if a
particular clinical result cannot be obtained with lower values, increased output may be
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Table CC.1 — Relative importance of maintaining low exposure indices
in various scanning situations

Of greater importance

Of less importance

MECHANICAL INDEX

With contrast material

Cardiac scanning
(lung exposure)

Abdominal scanning
(bowel gas)

In the absence of gas bodies:
i.e. in most tissue imaging

First trimester scanning

In well perfused tissue
je liver spleen

THERMAL INDEX

Foetal skull and spine
Neonatal head

Patient with fever

In any poorly perfused tissue

Ophthalmic scanning (requires different
risk estimate)

If ribs or bone is exposed: TIB

In cardiac scanning

In vascular scanning

CC.2| Prudent use

It is gonventional to consider all biological effects of ‘ultrasound as deterministic effeg¢ts, in
contrgdst to the assumption for ionizing radiation, for which it is known that some effegts are
stochastic and act without threshold. For someteffects, e.g., those due to inertial cavifation,
this reflects the fact that the responsible physical mechanism does not occur beflow a
particular exposure level. For other effects; e.g., those due to increased temperaturg, this
may reflect the difficulty of observing a small increase in the rate of occurrence of rare eyvents.
In order for an apparent threshold of this‘type to be exceeded, a biological effect must|occur
frequgntly enough for an observer to-beé aware of having "observed” an effect. A tempefrature
rise flom 37 °C to 40 °C for quite-a long time may be deemed sub-threshold because it
produges too low an increased.incidence to be observed, whereas a temperature rise to|42 °C
for any duration may not bejacceptable, i.e., it may produce an observable effe¢t. An
appropriate guide to the user would be that although there may be a biological effect, pot all
biologjical effects result in\a hazard. Healthy human cells are obviously able to survive| small
tempdrature rises. Apart)from the fact that the science evaluating the hazard is incomplete at
the moment, there \is enough evidence about thermal teratology, exposure leveld, and
tempgrature rise_to\carry out a basic risk analysis.

A prudent starting-point for each examination would be first to set the machine for the lowest
index |setting and then modify from this level until a satisfactory image or Doppler signal is

obtaineds keeping track of the T/ and/or MI; and second, the exposure time, during one
exam?mmﬂmmmmm be

included [23].
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Annex DD
(informative)

Example set-up to measure surface temperature
of externally applied TRANSDUCER ASSEMBLIES

DD.1 General

The t«Lst object set-up described below is a result of measurements presented in the [report
[27]. For at least 10 different transducers, the surface temperatures of the tranSduce¢rs as
measUlyired when radiating into human under-arms were compared with the set-up-descrihed.

Basically the set-up consists of a piece of soft tissue mimicking material (TMM) coveredl by a
slab df silicone rubber on which a (thin film) thermocouple is placed (see Figure DD.1). The
TMM f{s placed on a piece of material that absorbs all acoustic energy!

The pfoperties of the materials used will be those of silicon and, TMM as listed in Table DD.1:

Table DD.1 — Acoustic and thermal properties-of tissues & materials

Tissue/ | [Velocity | Density| Attenuation Acoustic Spec. Heat Thermal Thermal Bource
material c P coefficient impedance | capacity Conductivity | Diffusivity
m/s kg/m® o V4 C x D
dB/cm-MHz | 10° kg/m?-s JIkg-K W/ kg-K 10 m¥s
Skin 1615 1090 2,3-4,7 1,76 3430 0,335 0,09 ICRU rep.113
357 1998 [11]
ChiVers 1978
[28]
Soft 1575 1055 0,6 —2,242 1,66 3 550 0,525 0,150 ICRU rep.113
tissue 1998 [11]
Soft 1465 985 0,4 1,44 3 000 0,350 0,135 ICRU rep.113
tissue 1998 [11]
fatty
Cortical 3635 1920 14 - 22 6,98 1300 0,3-0,79 0,32 ICRU rep.113
boneb 1998 [11]
Silicone 1021 1243 1,8¢ 1,3 0,25 TNQ / Dow
Cornjing
TMM 1540 1 050 0,5¢ 1,6 3 800 0,58 0,15 TN (Soft
Tisspe Model)

a Frequency| dependence: f'?

b Wide uncertainty has been reported in bone properties [29].
¢ Determined at 3 MHz.

DD.2 Preparation of the soft tissue mimicking material (TMM)

A mixture is made from the materials provided in Table DD.2 (weight % pure components).
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Table DD.2 — Weight % pure components

Component Weight %
Glycerol 11,21
Water 82,95
Benzalkonium chloride 0,47
Silicon Carbide (SiC (-400 mesh)) 0,53
Aluminium Oxide (Al,O3 (0,3 um)) 0,88
Aluminium Oxide (Al;O3 (3um)) 0,94
Agar 3,02
Sum 100,00

e Recipe to prepare the soft tissue mimicking material and the set-up

(1) Mik all components listed in the table and degas at laboratory temperature.

(2) Haat, while stirring, until 90 °C
Tq avoid evaporation and hence a change in components{ratio, the substance sho
cojered during this process.

(3) Cqol the substance, while stirring as long as the viscgsity allows, until about 47 °C,
Td avoid evaporation and hence a change in comfonents ratio, the substance sho
cojered during this process.

(4) Pqur the substance quickly in a mould andilet it further cool down while the mg
copyered.

(5) The TMM is now ready for use. To prepare the total measurements set-up, the
shpuld be covered with a slab of silicone rubber with a thickness of 1,5 mm. Tak
that there is no air between the TMM\and the silicon rubber. (This will result in about
measurement results as when using human under-arms). Although Figure DD.1 sh
sef-up for a flat transducer surface, a curved surface is easily obtained by cuttir
curvature in the TMM.

(6) A (thin film) thermocouple“is to be placed on top of the silicone rubber layer.

(7) Fipally the transducer-under test has to be placed, coupled with acoustic coupling ge].

¢ Maintenance

lld be

ld be
uld is

TMM
e care
equal
owWsS a
g the

The materialk'should be stored in a closed container under normal laboratory confitions
t

(18 °Q — ,25,°C). While stored, keep the material in a water/glycerol mixture to prevent

from

drying eut-and to avoid air contact. This mixture contains 88,1 % (weight) demineralised

water

and 1158 %weight)gtycerot(purity =99-%)-

The shelf life of the material if it is preserved without air contact is at least one year. The

addition of a 0,5 % (weight) solution of benzalkonium chloride acts as an antifungal

agent

extending the life of the phantom. With produced samples shelf lives over 2 years were found.
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Components

ULTRASONIC TRANSDUCER under test, coupled
to the test object using
acoustic coupling gel

Thermal sensor, e.g. thin film
thermocouple

Silicone rubber,
thickness: 1,5 mm

Soft tissue mimicking material
(TIVIVIE)

Acoustic absorber

OO O

=
f—@

(@
<—@
—®)

IEC 1p33/07

Figure DD.1 — Set-up of an example test object to measure the surface temperatyre
of externally applied transducers
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Partie 2-37: Exigences particuliéres pour la sécurité de base
et les performances essentielles des appareils
de diagnostic et de surveillance médicaux a ultrasons
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AVANT-PROPOS

La [Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEl) est une organisation mondiale dey‘normg
conjposée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de Ja‘’CEl). L3
pouf objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation d
donjaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre autres activités,—~ publie des
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessi
pubjic (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés «Publication(s) de la CEl»). Leur élaboration est confié
conjités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet-traité peut particip

lisation
CEl a
hns les
Normes
bles au
e a des
er. Les

organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en ({liaison avec la CEl, participent

égajement aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Organisation Intern@tionale de Normalisatiof
selgn des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les|décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions téchriques représentent, dans la
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donhé que les Comités nationaux de
intéressés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

Les| Publications de la CEIl se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et sont 4§
conjme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEIl. Tous les<efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin qug
sure de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEl ne peut pas étre tenue resp
de lléventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation quicen)jest faite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

Darls le but d'encourager I'uniformité internationale, 1€s, Comités nationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans
megure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les Publications de la CEl dans leurs publ
natipnales et régionales. Toute divergence entre\toute Publication de la CEIl et toute publication natio
régionale correspondante doit étre indiquée en-termes clairs dans cette derniére.

La |CEl n'a prévu aucune procédure de~marquage valant indication d’approbation et n'engage
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes a une de ses Publications.

To

Audune responsabilité ne doit™étre imputée a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxilia
maindataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des (
natipnaux de la CEI, pour tout ‘préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de to
donmpmage de quelque natute que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y compris |
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de I'utilisation de cette Publication de la CH
autre Publication_de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

les utilisateurs doivent s'assurengu'ils sont en possession de la derniere édition de cette publicatig

L'atfention est atfitée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publ
réfgrencées est\obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

L’attention_est-attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente publication CEIl peuvent fairg
de diroits"de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEIl ne saurait étre tenue pour respons
ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété ou de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

(1S0),

mesure
la CEI

gréées
la CEI
nsable

oute la
cations
hale ou

pas sa

n.

res ou
omités
t autre
es frais
| ou de

cations

I'objet
bble de

La Norme internationale CEIl 60601-2-37 a été établie par le sous—comité 62B: Appareils
d'imagerie de diagnostic, du comité d’études 62 de la CEl: Equipements électriques dans la
pratique médicale.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition publiée en 2001 et ses
Amendement 1 (2004) et Amendement 2 (2005). La présente édition regroupe I’édition
précédente et ses deux amendements dans un format compatible avec la CEIl 60601-1:2005.

Le texte de la présente norme particuliére est issu des documents suivants:

Projet d’enquéte Rapport de vote

62B/624/CDV 62B/657/RVC
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Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme particuliere.

Cette publication a été rédigée conformément aux Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Dans la présente norme, les caractéres d’imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

— Exigences et définitions: caractéres romains.

— Modalités d’essais: caractéres italiques.

ayant

— Les indications de nature informative apparaissant hors des tableaux, comme les notes, les exemples et les
références: petits caractéres. Le texte normatif § l'intérieur des tableaux est également en petits caractéres.

— THRMES DEFINIS A L’ARTICLE 3 DE LA NORME GENERALE, DE LA PRESENTE NORME COLLAT
oU COMME NOTES: PETITES MAJUSCULES

Concgrnant la structure de la présente norme, le terme:

— «article» désigne I'une des dix-sept sections numérotées dans la table.des matiéres
tolites ses subdivisions (par exemple, I'Article 7 inclut les paragraphes 7.1, 7.2, etc.)

— «pjaragraphe» désigne une subdivision numérotée d’'un articlé~(par exemple 7.1,
7.2.1 sont tous des paragraphes appartenant a I’Article 7).

Dans |a présente norme, les références a des articles sont\précédées du mot «Article
du numéro de l'article concerné. Dans la présente norme particuliere, les référence
paragfaphes utilisent uniquement le numéro du paragraphe concerné.

Dans [la présente norme, la conjonction «ou» estiutilisée avec la valeur d'un «ou inc
ainsi Wn énoncé est vrai si une combinaison degconditions quelle qu'elle soit est vraie.

Les formes verbales utilisées dans la présente norme sont conformes a l'usage do
I’Anngxe H des Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. Pour les besoins de la présente norme:

— «d
espai est obligatoire pour la.conformité a la présente norme;

— «illconvient/il est recommandé» signifie que la satisfaction a une exigence ou a un
esf recommandée mais n’est pas obligatoire pour la conformité a la présente norme;

ERALE

avec

7.2 et

suivi
s aux

usif»,

nné a

voir» mis au présent de lindicatif signifie que la satisfaction a une exigence oy a un

essai

— «pjouvoir» mis au_present de l'indicatif est utilisé pour décrire un moyen admissibl¢ pour

satisfaire a une_exigence ou a un essai.

Lorsqu'un astérisque (*) est utilisé comme premier caractére devant un titre, au débu
titre dlalinéa-ou’/de tableau, il indique I'existence d'une ligne directrice ou d'une justifica
consulter & ["Annexe AA.

t d’'un
tion a

Une ;
électromédicaux, est disponible sur le site web de la CEI.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous «http://webstore.iec.ch» dans les

données relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

* supprimée;

* remplacée par une édition révisée, ou
*+ amendée.
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INTRODUCTION

Dans la présente norme particuliére, les exigences de sécurité complémentaires a celles de
la norme générale sont spécifiées pour les APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS.

Des lignes directrices générales et des justifications relatives aux exigences de cette norme
particuliére sont données en Annexe AA.

La connaissance des raisons qui ont conduit a ces exigences facilitera non seulement
I'application correcte de cette norme particuliere, mais accélérera, en temps voulu, toute

révision rendue nécessaire par des changements dans la pratique clinique ou par suite des
dével&ppements technologiques.

L'appfoche et la philosophie utilisées en rédigeant cette norme particuliére de sécurite pour
les APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS sont cohérentes avec celles\ des nprmes
actuellement en vigueur de la série des CEI 60601-2-xx, qui s'appliquent asd‘autres modgalités
de diagnostic, telles que les appareils a rayonnement X et les systemes a résonance
magneétique.

Dans [chacun des cas, la norme de sécurité est prévue pourprescrire une sophistication
croisspnte de l'affichage des indicateurs de sortie et/ou des,'eommandes, en fonctipn de
I'augnmentation des niveaux d'énergie dans le champ d'interrogation/d'exploration soumis au
diagngstic. Ainsi, pour toutes ces modalités de diagnostic, il est de la responsabiljté de
I'OPERATEUR d'appréhender le risque relatif a I'énergie de{sortie de I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNQSTIC A
ULTRABONS et d'agir convenablement afin d'obtenir Jes/informations de diagnostic requises,
avec le risque minimum pour le PATIENT.
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APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX -

Partie 2-37: Exigences particuliéres pour la sécurité de base
et les performances essentielles des appareils
de diagnostic et de surveillance médicaux a ultrasons

Les articles et paragraphes de la norme générale s’appliquent avec les exceptions suivantes:

2011
L'Artid
2011

Additi

La pr
ESSEN

Domaine d'application, objet et normes connexes
le 1 de la norme générale est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes;

1 *Domaine d’application

DN.

psente Norme Internationale s’applique a la SECURITE DE-BASE et aux PERFORM
TIELLES des APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS “‘¢comme définis en 201.

désigmés ci-aprés sous le terme APPAREILS EM.

Si un
APPAR

parag
aux Af

Les D
dans

article ou un paragraphe est spécifiquement destiné a étre applicable uniqueme
EILS EM ou uniquement aux SYSTEMES EM, le\titre et le contenu de cet article ou
raphe l'indique. Si cela n'est pas le cas, l"article ou le paragraphe s'applique a
PPAREILS EM et aux SYSTEMES EM, selon |lglCas.

ANCES
3.217,

ht aux
de ce
a fois

ANGERS inhérents a la fonction physiologique prévue de L'APPAREIL EM ou du SYSTHME EM
e cadre du domaine d'application~de la présente norme ne sont pas couverts par des

exigemces spécifiques contenues dans la présente norme, a I'exception de 7.2.13 et dg 8.4.1

de la

NOTE

brésente norme.

Voir également le paragraphe/4.2 de la présente norme.

La présente norme particuliere ne couvre pas les appareils thérapeutiques a ultrason

appar
ultras

201.1

Remp

bns, en association avec une autre procédure médicale, sont couverts.

2 Objét

acement:

5. Les

pils utilisés pour-réaliser l'imagerie ou le diagnostic de structures du corps par

L'objet de la présente norme particuliere est d’établir les exigences particulieres pour la

SECURITE DE BASE et

ULTRASONS comme définis en 201.3.217.

201.1.4 Normes particuliéres

Remplacement:

les PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES des APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A

Dans la série CEl 60601, des normes particulieres peuvent modifier, remplacer ou supprimer
des exigences contenues dans la présente norme en fonction de ce qui est approprié a
I'APPAREIL EM considéré et elles peuvent ajouter d’autres exigences de SECURITE DE BASE et de
PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES.
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Une exigence d’une norme particuliére prévaut sur I'exigence correspondante de la norme
générale.

Pour plus de concision, la CElI 60601-1 est désignée, dans la présente norme particuliére, par
norme générale. Les normes collatérales sont désignées par leurs numéros de document.

La numérotation des sections, articles et paragraphes de la présente norme particuliére,
quand elle est précédée du préfixe «201», correspond a la numérotation de la norme générale
(par exemple, 201.1 dans la présente norme reprend le contenu de I'Article 1 de la norme
générale) ou, quand elle est précédée du préfixe «20x», dans lequel x est le(s) chiffre(s) final
(aux) du numéro de document de la norme collatérale, correspond a la numérotation de cette

norme
6 de |
I’Artic
normg

«Rem

cottatérate{par exempte; 2026 dans ta presemnte morme teprend e comtenu de 1
A norme collatérale 60601-1-2 et 203.4 dans la présente norme reprend le centgd
e 4 de la norme collatérale 60601-1-3, etc.). Les modifications apportées au texte
générale sont précisées en utilisant les termes suivants:

placement» signifie que 'article ou le paragraphe de la norme générale ou de la

collatgrale est remplacé en totalité par le texte de la présente norme particuliére.

«Addi

«Ame

Article
nu de
de la

norme

ion» signifie que le texte de la présente norme particuliéfeyest un complément aux
exigemces de la norme générale ou de la norme collatérale.

ndement» signifie que I'article ou le paragraphe de laynorme générale ou de la

collatgrale est modifié comme indiqué par le texte de la_présente norme particuliére.

Les p
2011
aa), b

Les p
«X» e
la CE

hragraphes, figures ou tableaux ajoutés a lanorme générale sont numérotés a pa
D1, les annexes complémentaires notées ‘AA, BB, etc., et les points complémer
b), etc.

hragraphes ou figures ajoutés a la porme collatérale sont numérotés a partir de 2
5t le numéro de la norme collatérale, par exemple, 202 pour la CEl 60601-1-2, 20
60601-1-3, etc.

L'exprlession «la présente norme» est utilisée pour se référer a la norme générale, a

normeg

Si la
sectio
qui pg

collatérale et a la présente norme particuliére considérées ensemble.

présente norme( particuliére ne comprend pas de section, article ou paragrap
h, I'article ou le_paragraphe de la norme générale ou de la norme collatérale appli
ut étre sans\objet, s’applique sans modification; lorsqu’il est demandé qu’une

quelc

ne s’applique'pas, cela est expressément mentionné dans la présente norme particuliére.

201.

nque delanorme générale ou de la norme collatérale applicable, bien que perti

Références normatives

hnorme

rtir de
taires

DX, ou
B pour

toute

he, la
cable,
partie
hente,

L’Article 2 correspondant de la norme générale s’applique, avec I'exception suivante:

Addition :

CEIl 62359, Ultrasons — Caractérisation du champ — Essais pour la détermination d'indices
d'échauffement et mécanique des champs d'ultrasons utilisés pour le diagnostic médical

201.3 Terminologie et définitions

Pour les besoins de ce document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la norme générale, la
CEIl 62359 et les additions suivantes s’appliquent:

NOTE 1 Un index des termes définis est donné aprés la Bibliographie.
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NOTE 2 Une liste des symboles utilisés dans la présente norme particuliére est donnée au Tableau 201.101.

201.3.201

INDICE THERMIQUE OSSEUX

INDICE THERMIQUE pour des applications, telles que des examens foetaux (deuxiéme et
troisiéme trimestres) ou céphaliques néonataux (a travers la fontanelle), dans lesquelles le
faisceau d’ultrasons traverse des tissus mous et pour lesquelles une région focale est a
proximité immédiate de tissu osseux

Symbole: TIB

Unité: Aucune

NOTE | Voir la CEI 62359 pour les méthodes de détermination de I'INDICE THERMIQUE OSSEUX.

201.3]202

MODE DE FONCTIONNEMENT COMBINE
mode|de fonctionnement d'un APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS qui eombine plugs d'un
MODE PE FONCTIONNEMENT DISCRET

201.3]203

INDICH THERMIQUE CRANIEN
INDICH THERMIQUE pour des applications, telles que des examens-craniens pédiatriques| et de
I'adulte, dans lesquelles le faisceau d'ultrasons traverse le tissi osseux proche de I'entrée du
faiscepu dans le corps

Symbeole: TIC

Unité:]Aucune

NOTE | Voir la CEI 62359 pour les méthodes de détermination de I'INDICE THERMIQUE CRANIEN.

201.3]204

REGLAGE PAR DEFAUT
état spécifique de commande qu’un'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS doit prendre lprs de
sa mise en route, lors du choix d'un nouveau PATIENT ou lors du changement d'applicatipn, de
non-fgetale a foetale

201.3]205

MODE PE FONCTIONNEMENT DISCRET
mode |de fonctionnemeént d'un APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS dans lequel l'objegtif de
I'excithtion du TRANSDUCTEUR ULTRASONORE ou du groupe d'éléments de TRANSDUC|TEURS
ULTRABONORES.est d'appliquer seulement une méthodologie de diagnostic

201.3]206

COMMANDE TOTALE PAR LOGICIEL DE LA SORTIE ACOUSTIQUE
moyerrs—par tesguets TAPPAREIT DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS gEere ta —sortie —acoustique
indépendamment de la commande directe de I'OPERATEUR

201.3.207

ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR INVASIF

transducteur qui, en totalité ou en partie, pénétre a l'intérieur du corps, a travers un orifice
corporel ou a travers la surface du corps

201.3.208
INDICE MECANIQUE
parameétre affiché représentant les effets biologiques potentiels de cavitation

Symbole: MI
Unité: Aucune
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NOTE Voir la CEI 62359 pour les méthodes de détermination de I'INDICE MECANIQUE.

201.3.209
APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS D'USAGE GENERAL
APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS prévu pour plusieurs applications cliniques

201.3.210

MODE NON EXPLORATEUR

mode de fonctionnement de I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS qui implique une séquence
d'impulsions ultrasoniques donnant lieu a des lignes d'exploration ultrasonique qui suivent le
méme parcours acoustique

201.3)211

DECLARATION D'USAGE PRUDENT
affirmgation du principe conseillant d'éviter les niveaux d'exposition élevés et les femps
d'expg@sition longs lors de l'acquisition des seules informations cliniques nécessaires

201.3]212

MODE EXPLORATEUR
mode|de fonctionnement d'un APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS(impliquant une séquence
d'impuylsions ultrasoniques donnant lieu a des lignes d'exploration qui ne suivent pas le méme
parcoyurs acoustique

201.3/213
INDICH THERMIQUE DE TISSUS MOUS
INDICH THERMIQUE relatif aux tissus mous

Symbeole: TIS

Unité:] Aucune

NOTE Voir la CEIl 62359 pour les méthodes de‘détermination de I'INDICE THERMIQUE DE TISSUS MOUS.

NOTE 2 Dans le présent document, «tissu'mou» inclut tous les tissus et fluides du corps, mais exclut le$ tissus
du squglette.

201.3]214

INDICH THERMIQUE
rappoft de la puissancefacoustique atténuée en un point spécifié, a la puissance acoustique
attényée requise pour'augmenter de 1 °C la température en ce point, dans un modéle d¢ tissu
spécifijque

Symbele: T/

Unité:]Auctne

NOTE [Voir la CEl 62359 pour les méthodes de détermination de L'INDICE THERMIQUE.

201.3.215

ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR

bofitier de transducteur (sonde), tous circuits électroniques associés, le module du
transducteur ultrasonore actif et tous liquides contenus dans le bofitier et le cable intégré qui
relie la sonde du transducteur au pupitre de I'appareil a ultrasons

201.3.216

DIAGRAMME D'EMISSION

combinaison d'un ensemble spécifique de caractéristiques relatives a la formation du faisceau
d'un transducteur (déterminées par les dimensions de l'ouverture de transmission, la forme
d'apodisation et la configuration du retard relatif temps/phase a travers I'ouverture, ayant pour
résultat une longueur focale et une direction spécifiques), et une forme d'onde de commande
électrique d'une forme fixe spécifique, mais d'amplitude variable
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201.3.217
APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS
APPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL destiné a des examens ultrasoniques médicaux

201.3.218

TRANSDUCTEUR ULTRASONORE

dispositif capable de convertir I'énergie électrique en énergie mécanique et/ou I'énergie
mécanique en énergie électrique, dans la gamme des fréquences ultrasonores

Tableau 201.101 — Liste des symboles

SymHlote Terme Reéferencte
Agprt = SURFACE DU FAISCEAU D'EMISSION —12 DB CEI 62359,'3.25
deq = DIAMETRE DE FAISCEAU EQUIVALENT CEL'62359, 4.22
fawf = FREQUENCE DE FONCTIONNEMENT ACOUSTIQUE CEl 62359, 3.2
lpa,a = INTENSITE ATTENUEE MOYENNE DE L'IMPULSION CEI 62359, 4.5
Ipi = INTEGRALE SUR L'IMPULSION DE L'INTENSITE CEI 62359, §4.32
lpi,a = INTEGRALE SUR L'IMPULSION DE L'INTENSITE ATTENUEE CEI 62359, 3.6
lspta = INTENSITE CRETE SPATIALE MOYENNE TEMPORELLE CEI 62359, 4.38
ha, o(2) = INTENSITE ATTENUEE MOYENNE TEMPORELLE CEI 62359, 4.8
mi = INDICE MECANIQUE CEI 62359, 4.23

= PUISSANCE D'EMISSION CEI 62359, 4.27
Pq = PUISSANCE D'EMISSION ATTENUEE CEIl 62359, 3.3
Pra = DEPRESSION ACOUSTIQUE DE CRETE ATTENUEE CEI 62359, 3.4
P, = DEPRESSION ACOUSTIQUE DE CRETE CEI 62359, 4.28
prr = FREQUENCE DE REPETITION D’IMPULSION CEIl 62359, 3.34
Tl = INDICE THERMIQUE CEI 62359, 3.41
TIB = INDICE THERMIQUE OSSEUX CEl 62359, 4.11
TIC = INDICE THERMIQUE CRANIEN CEI 62359, 3.15
TIS = INDICE THERMIQUE DE TISSUS MOUS CEI 62359, 4.37
ty = DUREE D’'IMPULSION CEIl 62359, 3.31
X, Y = DIMENSIONS™DU FAISCEAU D'EMISSION —12 dB CEIl 62359, 3.26
zy = PROFONDEUR POUR L'INDICE THERMIQUE OSSEUX CEI 62359, 3.17
Zpp Z"PROFONDEUR DE POINT DE RUPTURE CEl 62359, 4.13
Zg ="PROFONDEUR POUR L'INDICE THERMIQUE DE TISSUS MOUS CEI 62359, 3.18

201.4 Exigences générales
L'Article 4 de la norme générale s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:

201.4.3 PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES

Addition:

201.4.3.101 Exigences complémentaires de PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES

Le Tableau 201.102 liste les sources potentielles de risque inacceptable identifiées pour
caractériser les PERFORMANCES ESSENTIELLES des APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS et les
paragraphes dans lesquels se trouvent les exigences.
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Tableau 201.102 — Exigences de PERFORMANCE ESSENTIELLE inventoriées
Exigence Paragraphe
Absence de bruit sur une forme d'onde ou artefacts ou déformation dans une image ou erreur
d'une valeur numérique affichée ne pouvant pas étre attribuée a un effet physiologique et qui peut | 202.6.2.1.10
altérer le diagnostic.
Absence d’affichage de valeurs numériques incorrectes associées au diagnostic a effectuer a. 202.6.2.1.10
201.12.4.2
Absence d’affichage d’indications incorrectes liées a la sécurité a.
202.6.2.1.10
201.10.101
Absencgde production d'une sartie non intentionnelle ou excessive diltrasons
2026.2.1.10
Absenck de production d'une température de surface de I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR non 202°6.2.1.10
intentiohnelle ou excessive. I
Absencp de production d'un mouvement non intentionnel ou non contrdlé des ENSEMBLES 202.6.9.1.10
TRANSDUCTEURS prévus pour une utilisation intracorporelle. I
a  «Indorrecte» en ce sens que la valeur d’affichage est différente de ce qui est calculé (suite a une altératipn
durant le transfert des données), ou le calcul lui-méme n’est pas correct.
NOTE |Dans certaines circonstances, il convient d'évaluer la nécessité dé,répétition d'un examen ultrgsonore
comme] étant un risque potentiel, par exemple, dans les cas d'investigationintracorporelle et d'épreuve § I'effort
pour dgs PATIENTS souffrant de maladies cardiaques.
201.9 Exigences générales relatives aux essails’des APPAREILS EM
L’Artigle 5 de la norme générale s’applique.
201.6 Classification des APPAREILS EM et des SYSTEMES EM
L’Artigle 6 de la norme générale s’applique.
201.7] Identification, marquage et documentation des APPAREILS EM
L'Artigle 7 de la norme, générale s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:
201.72.9 Classification IP
Additipn:
Si la [classification IPX spécifiée est applicable pour une partie seulement de I'ENSEMBLE
TRANSDUCTEUR le marquage du code IPX sur 'ENSEMBI E TRANSDUCTEUR n'est pas m(igé

201.7.2.13 *Effets physiologiques (signes de sécurité et avertissements)

Addition:

Une description des moyens utilisés pour limiter a 43 °C au plus I'échauffement de surface
des ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS INVASIFS en CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT doit étre fournie
conformément aux exigences de I'Article 12.

201.7.

2.101 *Sortie acoustique

Pour les APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS capables de générer des niveaux de sortie
auxquels s’applique 201.12.4.2, et qui permettent a ’'OPERATEUR de modifier directement les
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niveaux de sortie, I'effet du réglage de la commande faisant varier le niveau de sortie doit étre
clair. Le marquage doit étre sous la forme d’un affichage actif.

Un affichage de I'INDICE THERMIQUE et de I'INDICE MECANIQUE doit étre fourni conformément
aux exigences de I’Article 201.12, ainsi que la déclaration de précision décrite en 201.7.9 et a
I'Article 201.12.

Un affichage relatif aux niveaux de sortie ultrasonore (Article 201.12) doit étre clairement
visible a partir de la position de 'OPERATEUR, avec les noms entiers ou les abréviations du ou
des indices affichés.

201.7/9.2.2 *Avertissement et consignes de sécurité
Additipn:

Pour |es APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS capables de générer desniveaux de |sortie
auxqulels s’applique I'Article 201.12, des informations a l'usage de I'OPERATEUR sur la|fagon
dont il faut interpréter les paramétres d'exposition ultrasonore affichés; IINDICE THERMIQUE (T/)
et I''INDICE MECANIQUE (M), en accord avec les lignes directrices données en Annexe CC

Les pfocédures a suivre pour assurer un fonctionnement sdr, touten attirant I'attention gur les
dangdrs mettant en jeu la sécurité qui peuvent survenir du fait d’'une installation élegtrique
inadéquate lorsqu’'une PARTIE APPLIQUEE d’'un APPAREIL,DEJDIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS ¢st du
TYPE B, doivent étre fournies.

Des instructions sur l'utilisation sGre des ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS doivent étre fourn|es et,
en patfticulier, les instructions pour s’assurer que“l’APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS st du
type qdapté pour l'application prévue; en ceXqui concerne les ENSEMBLES TRANSDUC[TEURS
destinés a un usage intracorporel, un avertissement dans les instructions stipulant de ne pas
I’ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR en dehors du corps du PATIENT si 'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR
ctivé n’est pas conforme aux exigénces de conformité électromagnétiques, et pguvant
causer des interférences (nuisibles avec d'autres équipements environhants.
L'identification des interférences.avec d’autres équipements et des techniques de réduction
doivent étre incluses dans les;DOCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT si une réduction des niveaux

Une njotification doit étre,fournie si ’APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS ou si des partjes de
ceIU|- i sont équipés’ de"moyens de protection contre les brllures du PATIENT, lorsqu’ils sont

avec des_appareils chirurgicaux a haute fréquence. Si aucun moyen de ce type n’est
2, la notification doit figurer dans les DOCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT et des cdnseils
doivent étre prodigués en ce qui concerne le lieu et I'utilisation de 'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUGTEUR,
pour réduire-les risques de brllures en cas de défaillance de raccordement de I'élegtrode

Une DECLARATION D'USAGE PRUDENT doit étre fournie pour les APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A
ULTRASONS capables de générer des niveaux de sortie auxquels s’applique 201.12.4.2.

Les descriptions de tout affichage ou moyens par lesquels I'OPERATEUR peut modifier le
fonctionnement de I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS concernant la sortie ultrasonore
doivent étre fournies. Ces descriptions doivent étre données dans une section distincte.

Une description de tout affichage ou moyens par lesquels I'OPERATEUR peut modifier le
fonctionnement de I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS concernant la température de
surface des ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS INVASIFS destinés a une utilisation
transoesophagienne doit étre fournie.
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Une description des parties de I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR pouvant étre immergées dans I'eau
ou dans d'autres liquides, soit en UTILISATION NORMALE, soit dans un but d'évaluation de
performances doit étre fournie.

Une recommandation attirant I'attention de 'OPERATEUR sur la nécessité d'effectuer des essais
réguliers et un entretien périodique incluant une inspection de I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR en
vue de déceler des fissures susceptibles de laisser pénétrer du fluide conducteur doit étre
fournie.

Des instructions destinées a éviter des réglages de commande et des niveaux de sortie
acoustique non intentionnels doivent étre fournies.

Les Ii||nites de sortie sélectionnées conformément a 201.12.4.5.1 doivent étre déclaréeg dans
les DQCUMENTS D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT. Pour les APPAREILS A ULTRASONS A USAGES MULTIPLES, les
limiteg de sortie doivent étre déclarées pour chaque application.

201.7)9.2.10 Messages

Rempfacement du premier paragraphe:

Les instructions d'utilisation doivent donner la liste de tous les,messages systéme, messages
d'errelr et messages de défaut qui sont générés et sont visjblés par 'OPERATEUR, sauf|si ces
messages sont compréhensibles par eux-mémes.

201.7/9.2.12 Nettoyage, désinfection et stérilisation
Additipn, :
Aprés|le premier tiret, ajouter:

NOTE | Cette liste de parametres n’est ni exhaustive, ni obligatoire.

Apresl|le deuxiéme tiret, ajouter:

— la|liste des parties correspondantes, des composants et/ou des fonctions et méthodes
d’inspection qu’il convient de vérifier aprés chaque cycle de nettoyage, de désinfectjon ou
de| stérilisation.

201.7)9.3 Description technique

Additipn:

201.7/9.3101 Données techniques concernant les niveaux de sortie acoustique
(voir aussi le Tableau 207.703)

Pour chaque mode, fournir la valeur maximale de chaque INDICE THERMIQUE et MECANIQUE
(ainsi que les parametres associés listés pour la condition de fonctionnement correspondant a
la valeur maximale de l'indice), pour lequel le mode de fonctionnement en question a la
contribution la plus grande (ou est la seule).

Pour un ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR et un pupitre d’appareil a ultrasons qui satisfont a toutes les
conditions d’exemption citées en 201.12.4.2 a) et b), les informations déclarées dans les
documents d’accompagnement doivent indiquer que les indices thermiques et [l'indice
mécanique sont inférieurs a 1,0 pour tous les réglages de dispositif.
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Tableau 201.103 — Tableau des relevés de sortie acoustique

TIS TiB TiC
Etiquette d’indice MI Explora Non explorateur Non-
-teur 2 2 explo-
AaprtS 1cm Aaprt>1 cm rateur
Valeur maximale d’indice v v v v v
pr,a
P v v v v
min de [Pnz(zs)!/ta nz(zs)]
ZS
Z
Paramétres bp
acoustiques z, v
assqciés
z au max lp; 4 v
deq (zp) v
fawf v v
Dim de A, v
Y v
ty
prr
prau lp; max
Aufres d aul-ma v
informlations eq 8U Ip; Max
lpi o @u MI max v
Longueur FL,
focale FL,
Commande 1
Condjtions
de comlmande | Commande 2
de forjction- Commande 3
nenpent
NOTE Il convient que les dohnées soient rentrées dans I'une des colonnes relatives au TIS.
NOTE 2 Les informations_concernant le TIC peuvent ne pas étre données pour tout ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR non
prévu gour des utilisations transcraniennes ou céphaliques néonatales.
NOTE Si les exigences de 201.12.4.2a) sont satisfaites, il n’est pas nécessaire de rentrer de donnéds dans les
colonngs relatives au TIS, au TIB ou au TIC.
NOTE 4 Sistes. exigences de 201.12.4.2b) sont satisfaites, il n'est pas nécessaire de rentrer de donnégs dans les
colonngs relatives au M/.
NOTE % ta longueur focale est une valeur NOMINAIE

NOTE 6 «v'» indique les cellules dans lesquelles une valeur numérique doit étre rentrée.

201.8 Protection contre les DANGERS d'origine électrique provenant des

APPAREILS EM

L'Article 8 de la norme générale s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:
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201.8.7.4.7 Mesure du COURANT DE FUITE PATIENT

Addition:

aa) Pour les essais des ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS, la PARTIE APPLIQUEE doit étre immergée
dans une solution saline a 0,9 %.

201.8.7.4.8 Mesure du COURANT AUXILIAIRE PATIENT

Addition:

Pour Iles essais des ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS, la PARTIE APPLIQUEE doit étre immergé¢ dans
une solution saline a 0,9 %.

201.8]8.3 Tension de tenue
Additipn:

aa) Rour les essais des ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS, la PARTIE APPLIQUEE doit étre immnergée
dans une solution saline a 0,9 %.

201.8/9.3.4 Cycle thermique

Additipn, a la fin du premier paragraphe:

et, poyr les ensembles transducteurs a ultrasons*seulement, ot T, est

— 10 °C au-dessus de la température maximale autorisée spécifiée dans les DOCUMENTS
D’ACCOMPAGNEMENT pour le nettoyage;Jla désinfection, la stérilisation, I'usage normaf ou le
stpckage.

201.8/10.4 Dispositifs de commande TENUS A LA MAIN et pédales de commande
Additipn:
Ce paragraphe ne s'applique pas aux ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS A ULTRASONS.

201.9 Protection contre les DANGERS MECANIQUES des APPAREILS EM et
SYSTEMES EM

L’Artigle’9,de la norme générale s’applique.

201.10 Protection contre les DANGERS dus aux rayonnements involontaires ou
excessifs

L’Article 10 correspondant de la norme générale s’applique,avec I'exception suivante:
Addition:
201.10.101 *Energie ultrasonique

Le FABRICANT doit traiter des RISQUES associés a I’énergie ultrasonique dans le PROCESSUS DE
GESTION DES RISQUES tel que décrit dans le texte de la présente norme.

La conformité est vérifiée par inspection du DOSSIER DE GESTION DES RISQUES.
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La sortie acoustique doit étre fermée lorsque I'acquisition du signal est arrétée (c’est-a-dire
lorsque la caractéristique «gel» est activée).

201.11 Protection contre les températures excessives et les autres DANGERS
L'Article 11 de la norme générale est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes:
201.11.1.2.2 *PARTIES APPLIQUEES non destinées a fournir de la chaleur a un PATIENT

Addition:

Les ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS appliqués au PATIENT doivent avoir une température de
surfade au contact du PATIENT ne dépassant pas 43 °C en CONDITIONS NORMALES( lorsqu'elle
est mgsurée dans les conditions d'essai du 201.11.1.3.1.1.
Les ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS appligués au PATIENT doivent avoir une“température de
surfage au contact du PATIENT ne dépassant pas 50 °C, lorsqu'elle est“mesurée dans les
condifions d'essai du 201.11.1.3.1.2.

La copformité est vérifiée par le fonctionnement de I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS et
par dgs essais de température, tels que décrits au 201.11.1.3.

NOTE |[La température de surface au contact du PATIENT comprend foute partie de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE, pas
seulemgnt la surface de rayonnement.

201.11.1.3 *Mesures

Amenpement:
Remplacer le troisiéme alinéa et le reste du‘texte du paragraphe avec ce qui suit:

La cohformité aux exigences de 11.1.1 et de 11.1.2 est vérifiée par inspection du DOSS|ER DE
GESTIDN DES RISQUES.

201.11.1.3.1 Conditions d'essai

L’ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR doit étre soumis aux essais dans les conditions suivantes:

201.11.1.3.1.1 Utilisation simulée

La PARTIE APRLIQUEE de I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR doit étre couplée de fagon acoustique — et
étre ipitialement en équilibre thermique — avec un objet d'essai, de maniére a ce que les
ultrasons ‘émis a partir de la surface active de I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR entrent dans |'objet
d'essqi.

La position et I'échauffement ou le refroidissement de I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR doit
ressembler a celles/ceux correspondant a l'application prévue pour cet ENSEMBLE TRANS-
DUCTEUR. Cela inclut I'utilisation d’une quantité normale de matériau de couplage ultrasonore
en relation avec I'application prévue.

La température doit étre mesurée au point sur la PARTIE APPLIQUEE de I'ENSEMBLE
TRANSDUCTEUR A ULTRASONS qui est en contact avec le PATIENT en UTILISATION NORMALE et ou
la température est maximale.

L'objet d'essai doit avoir des propriétés thermiques et acoustiques imitant celles d'un tissu
approprié. Dans le cas ou le 'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR est prévu pour un usage externe, cet
objet d’essai doit constituer une épaisseur de peau.

Pour le tissu mou, le matériau de I'objet d'essai doit avoir les propriétés suivantes:
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e chaleur massique: (3 500 +500) J/(kg-K);
e conductivité thermique: (0,5 +0,1) W/(m-K);
e atténuation & 5 MHz: (2,5 +1,0) dB/cm.

NOTE 1 Un guide général pour les propriétés acoustiques du tissu approprié est donné dans le rapport ICRU 61
12611).

NOTE 2: Du fait que la chaleur se développe différemment sur les surfaces des tissus contenant de la peau, des
os ou du tissu mou, il convient de considérer avec soin le choix du modéle en fonction de I'utilisation prévue de la
PARTIE APPLIQUEE. On peut trouver un guide supplémentaire & ’Annexe DD et a la réf. [32].

L’objet d’essai doit étre congcu pour éviter que les réflexions d'ultrasons échauffent la surface
de I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR (par exemple, en utilisant des absorbants acoustiques).

201.11.1.3.1.1.1 Méthodes d’essais

La mdthode d'essai a) ou b) spécifiée ci-dessous doit étre choisie.

La mdthode d’essai a) doit étre utilisée dans les cas ou I’APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS
utilise| un systéme de surveillance de température en boucle fermée; du fait que la méthode
d’essgi b) est susceptible de conduire a des résultats inadéquats,

a) Ciiteres d'essai basés sur des objets d’essai a desctempératures proches du |corps
hdmain.

Pdur les ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS prévus pourtnusage externe, la température initiale
del la surface de I'objet d'essai a l'interface objet-transducteur ne doit pas étre inférigure a
33 °C et la température ambiante doit étre de, 28 °C + 3 °C.

Pdur les ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS INVASIFS, la température initiale de la surface de
I'opjet d'essai a l'interface objet-transducteur ne doit pas étre inférieure a 37 °(J et la
température ambiante doit étre de 235€ + 3 °C.

Pqur satisfaire aux exigences de“cet essai, la température de la surface de la PARTIE
APPLIQUEE ne doit pas dépasser43 °C.

b) Criteres d'essai basés sur-les"mesures d'échauffement.

Lal température ambiante doit étre de 23 °C + 3 °C. Pour les ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS
prévus pour un usage externe, la température initiale de la surface de I'objet d'epsai a
l'interface objet-ttarsducteur doit étre comprise entre 20 °C et 33 °C et I’échauffement de
sufface de la“\PARTIE APPLIQUEE ne doit pas dépasser 10 °C. Pour les ENSEMBLES
TRANSDUCTEURS INVASIFS, la température initiale de la surface de ['objet d'eqsai a
'interfaceobjet-transducteur doit étre comprise entre 20 °C et 37 °C et I'’échauffement de
sufface-de"I’'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR INVASIF ne doit pas dépasser 6 °C.

Pour 1€s; ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS prévus pour un usage externe, la température masurée
dans les conditions d’essai de 201.11.1.3.1.1 doit étre égale a la somme de 33 °C plus
I’échauffement mesuré.

Pour les ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS INVASIFS, la température mesurée dans les conditions
d’essai de 201.11.1.3.1.1 doit étre égale a la somme de 37 °C plus I’échauffement mesuré.

Pour satisfaire aux exigences de cet article, la température calculée ne doit pas dépasser
43 °C.

NOTE En suivant cette méthode d’essai, I’échauffement est défini comme la différence entre la température de
’ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR juste avant I’essai et la température maximale de 'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR pendant
I’essai, tel que mesuré conformément au 201.11.1.3.1.1.

1) Les chiffres entre crochets se référent a la bibliographie.
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201.11.1.3.1.2 Air calme

Suspendre I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR avec une surface propre (aucun gel de couplage
appliqué) en air calme ou le placer dans une position immobile, dans une chambre climatique
avec une circulation d'air minimale sur la PARTIE APPLIQUEE de I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR.

Les criteres d'essai sont basés sur les mesures d'échauffement.

La température ambiante doit étre de 23 °C + 3 °C et la température initiale de la PARTIE
APPLIQUEE de ’ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR doit étre la température ambiante. Pendant I'essai,
I'échauffement de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE de I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR ne doit pas dépasser
27 °C

Pour satisfaire aux exigences de ne pas dépasser une température de surface de50|°C, la
sommie de |'échauffement de la surface qui est obtenue dans ces conditions d'essai et|23 °C
doit @tre considérée comme la température de surface des conditions d'esspi du
201.1¢.1.3.1.2.

201.11.1.3.2 Réglages de fonctionnement

Faire | fonctionner I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS &-ur’ réglage qui donne la
température de surface la plus élevée de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE de’ I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUQTEUR.
Les ekigences du 201.11.1.3.1.1 et du 201.11.1.3.1.2 doivent. étre réalisées en utilisapt des
parametres d’émission identiques. Les parametres d’émission de [’'essai doivent étre
enreg|strés dans le FICHIER DE GESTION DES RISQUES.

201.11.1.3.3 Durée de lI'essai

L'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS fonctionne continuellement pendant la durge de
I'essalj.

L’essgi indiqué en 201.11.1.3.1.1 doit étré effectué pendant 30 min.

L’essai indiqué en 201.11.1.3.1.2 doit’ étre effectué pendant la période la plus courte entre:

a) 30 min; ou

b) delux fois le laps de temps écoulé avant limitation par la fonction de maintien automgatique
de| la sortie, ou fonction de «gel», au cas ou I'OPERATEUR ne pourrait pas désactiver cette
fomction.

NOTE |Lorsque I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS «géle» ou arréte automatiquement sa sortie avan{ que le
laps ddg temps donfié-dans le présent paragraphe ne soit écoulé, I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS doit étre
remis en marche(immédiatement.

201.11.1.3:4 Mesures de température

La température de I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR peut étfre mesurée par tous les moyens
appropriés, comme des méthodes de radiométrie ou des méthodes par thermocouple.

Si un thermocouple est utilisé, la jonction du thermocouple et le fil de sortie du thermocouple
doivent étre maintenus en bon contact thermique avec la surface du matériau dont la
température est mesurée. Il est recommandé de positionner et fixer le thermocouple de telle
maniere qu'il n'ait qu'un effet négligeable sur I'échauffement de la zone en cours de mesure.

Il convient que la dimension de la surface de mesure de température du capteur soit telle que
tout effet de moyennage soit minimisé.

La température doit étre mesurée sur la surface de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE de I'ENSEMBLE
TRANSDUCTEUR, dans les zones qui donnent la température de surface la plus élevée.

L’incertitude de mesure doit étre enregistrée dans le DOSSIER DE GESTION DES RISQUES.
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NOTE 1 Pour l'estimation des incertitudes, il convient d'utiliser le Guide pour I'expression de l'incertitude de
mesure de I'ISO [17].

NOTE 2 1l convient que tout moyen de mesurer la température soit d'un type qui ne soit pas trop sensible a
I'échauffement direct par les ultrasons (par exemple, un film mince ou un thermocouple a fil fin). En évaluant
I'incertitude de mesure, il convient de prendre en considération des facteurs additionnels, comme les effets des
pertes de conduction, de I'échauffement d0 aux ultrasons et de l'intégration spatiale.

NOTE 3 Des exemples de moyens pour mesurer la température de surface des ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS
appliqués de maniére externe sont donnés dans I’Annexe DD de la présente norme.

201.11.1.3.5 Critéres d’essai

L’ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR doit fonctionner tout au long de I'essai comme spécifié en
201.11.1.3.3. Au cours de 'essal, la temperature maximale ou I'echauffement maximal ne doit
pas dépasser les limites spécifiées.

Fableau 201.104 — Présentation générale des essais mentionnés en 201:11.1.3

Type de transducteur = Usage externe Usage invasif

Essai 4 effectuer ¥

201.11}1.3.1.1 | a) Température Initialement la température de la Objetdiessai maintenu a au mgins
) surface de I'objet d’essai a 37°C
Essai gn l'interface objet-transducteur ne doit ) ) )
u_tlllsa't on pas étre inférieure a 33 °C La’température ne doit pas dégasser
simulég 43 °C.
La température ne doit pas dépasser
43 °C.

b) Echauffement | Initialement la températurea Initialement la température a
l'interface objet-transducteur doit l'interface objet-transducteur doit étre
étre comprise entre 20.°C-et 33 °C. comprise entre 20 °C et 37 °C.

La température ambliante doit étre de | La température ambiante doit 4tre de
23°C+3°C 23°C+3°C
L'échauffementine doit pas dépasser | L'échauffement ne doit pas dépgasser
10 °C. 6 °C.
201.11}1.3.1.2 | Echauffement La température ambiante doit étre de 23 °C £ 3 °C.
Essai gn air Initialement la température a la surface de 'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR (loit
calme (pas de étre’la température ambiante.

|
gel) L'échauffement ne doit pas dépasser 27 °C.

201.11.6.5 *Pénétration d’eau ou de corps solides dans les APPAREILS EM et les SYSTEMES EM
Additipn:

Les plartiesyde I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR spécifiées par le FABRICANT, qui en UTILI$ATION
NORMALE{ ssont susceptibles d'entrer en contact avec I'OPERATEUR ou avec le PATIENT, dpivent
satisfaire—guxexigernces Telatives aux appareifs proteges contre festhutes verticales de
gouttes d'eau (IPX1). Les connecteurs des ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS doivent étre exclus de
cette exigence.

NOTE 1 Dans le présent article, I'UTILISATION NORMALE comprend le nettoyage et la désinfection.

La conformité est vérifiée par I’essai prescrit pour la deuxiéme caractéristique, chiffre 1 de la
CEI 60529, avec les ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS configurés comme en UTILISATION NORMALE, y
compris la connexion de tous les cables, mais ne comprenant pas la condition dans laquelle
I’ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR est déconnecté du pupitre de I'appareil a ultrasons.

Les parties des ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEUR spécifiées par le FABRICANT comme étant destinées
a étre immergées en UTILISATION NORMALE, doivent satisfaire aux exigences des appareils
étanches (IPX7).
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La conformité est vérifiée par I’essai prescrit dans la CEl 60529 pour les IPX7.

NOTE 2 Les parties des ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS qui ne sont pas destinées a étre immergées en UTILISATION
NORMALE peuvent étre temporairement protégées pour les besoins de I'essai.

201.12 Précision des commandes, des instruments et protection contre les

caractéristiques de sortie présentant des risques

L'Article 12 de la norme générale est applicable, avec les exceptions suivantes:

201.12.1 Précision des commandes et des instruments

Additipn:

La précision des données et des commandes spécifiques a la sortie acousfique doj|t étre

spécifjée, y compris ce qui suit:

tolit affichage indiquant I'INDICE THERMIQUE (T/) et IINDICE ~MECANIQUE (MI)| voir
2011.7.9.2.2, 201.7.2.101 et 201.12.4.2.

leg données techniques; voir le 201.7.9.3.101.

La précision des données et des commandes spécifiques @ la température de surfage des
ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS INVASIFS destinés a une utilisation transoesophagienne dojt étre
spécifiée, y compris tout affichage de la température~de surface, le cas échéant; voir les

201.7]9.2.2 et 201.12.4.2.

NOTE | Pour I'estimation des incertitudes, il convient d'utiliserde Guide pour I'expression de l'incertitude de fnesure

de ISQ [17].
201.12.4.2 Indication des paramétres.concernant la sécurité

Additipn:

a)

Si I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIE' A ULTRASONS n'est pas capable de dépasser un |NDICE
THERMIQUE DE TISSUS MeUs de 1,0, un INDICE THERMIQUE OSSEUX de 1,0, ou pqur un
APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS prévu pour des utilisations transcraniennes ou
cephaliques néonatales, un INDICE THERMIQUE CRANIEN, de 1,0, dans un moge de
fonctionnement (quelconque, alors aucun affichage de I'INDICE THERMIQUE n'est fequis
(Yyoir également I"Annexe AA concernant le 201.7.2.101).

NDTE 1 L/ARPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS pour lequel la PUISSANCE DE SORTIE divisée par I'AIRE DU
FAISCEAU_DE-SORTIE a -12 dB est inférieure a 20 mW/cm?2 et pour lequel I'INTENSITE CRETE SPATIALE MPYENNE
THMPORELLE (/sp15) est inférieure a 100 mW/cm2 n’est pas prévu pour dépasser un INDICE THERMIQUE de 1,0 si,
pqur/toutes les conditions de fonctionnement, a la fois f,,; est inférieur a 10,5 MHz, et A,y inférieur a
1,p5.em2. En conséquence, I'exigence donnée en 201.12.4.2 a) est remplie.

Si I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS n’est pas capable de dépasser un INDICE
MECANIQUE de 1,0 dans un mode de fonctionnement quelconque, alors aucun affichage
de I'INDICE MECANIQUE n’est requis.

NOTE 2 Un APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS pour lequel la pression acoustique de raréfaction de créte
(p,) est inférieure a 1 MPa n’est pas capable de dépasser un INDICE MECANIQUE de 1,0 si, pour toutes les
conditions de fonctionnement, f,,;> 1,0 MHz. En conséquence, I'exigence donnée en 201.12.4.2 b) est
remplie.

Si I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS est capable de dépasser un INDICE THERMIQUE
DE TISSUS MOUS, un INDICE THERMIQUE OSSEUX d’'une valeur de 1,0, ou, pour un APPAREIL
DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS prévu pour des utilisations transcrdniennes ou céphaliques
néonatales, un INDICE THERMIQUE CRANIEN de 1,0, lorsqu'un mode de fonctionnement
quelconque est actif, alors I'OPERATEUR doit avoir la possibilité d'afficher I'INDICE
THERMIQUE DE TISSUS MouUS (lorsqu'il dépasse une valeur de 0,4), I'INDICE THERMIQUE
OSSEUX (lorsqu'il dépasse une valeur de 0,4), ou I'INDICE THERMIQUE CRANIEN (lorsqu'il
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dépasse une valeur de 0,4), mais pas nécessairement simultanément, dans ce mode de
fonctionnement.

Si I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS est uniquement prévu pour des applications
d'examens céphaliques chez I'adulte, il faut alors que l'affichage de I'INDICE THERMIQUE
ne comprenne que I'INDICE THERMIQUE CRANIEN, lorsqu'il est égal ou dépasse une valeur
de 1,0.

Si I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS est capable de dépasser un INDICE MECANIQUE
de 1,0, dans un mode de fonctionnement quelconque, alors I'INDICE MECANIQUE doit étre
affiché lorsqu'il est égal ou dépasse une valeur de 0,4 dans un tel mode de
fonctionnement.

L
n

s incréments pour I'affichage des INDICES THERMIQUES, s'ils sont affichés' (voir a] — f)),
doivent pas étre supérieurs a 0,2 sur toute la plage d'affichage.

Llincrément pour I'affichage de I'INDICE MECANIQUE, s'ils sont affichés (voir a) — 1)), ne
dpivent pas étre supérieurs a 0,2 sur toute la plage d'affichage.

Ji un TRANSDUCTEUR ULTRASONORE, destiné a une utilisation transcesophagienne,| est a
éme de dépasser une température de surface de 41 °C,‘cette derniére doit aloffs étre
affichée ou une autre indication doit étre présentée” a I'OPERATEUR, lorsque la
t¢mpérature de surface est égale ou dépasse une valear*de 41 °C (voir 201.11.1.3)

.4.3 Sélection accidentelle de valeurs excéssives des caractéristiques de sprtie

our un APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS dans lequel la conception permet la
COMMANDE TOTALE PAR LOGICIEL DESLA SORTIE ACOUSTIQUE, I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A
ULTRASONS doit passer sur un REGLAGE PAR DEFAUT approprié a la mise sous tensiop, lors
e |la saisie de nouvelles donn€es d'identification d'un PATIENT ou lors du changement
dlune application non-foetalel.a une application fcetale. Ces niveaux de REGLAGE PAR
DEFAUT doivent étre établis par le FABRICANT, mais peuvent étre reconfigurés par

our un APPAREIL DE.DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS D'USAGE GENERAL dans lequel la concgption
permet pas la COMMANDE TOTALE PAR LOGICIEL DE LA SORTIE ACOUSTIQUE, I'APPAREIL DE
DJAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS doit fournir, & la mise sous tension, lors de la saigie de
npuvelles données d'identification d'un PATIENT ou lors du changement d'une application
npn feetale‘a-une application feetale, un rappel a I'OPERATEUR pour vérifier (et réinitjaliser
modifier, suivant le cas) la sortie acoustique et I'INDICE MECANIQUE et/ou I'|NDICE
THERMIQUE affiché.

Addition:

La sortie acoustique doit étre limitée en se basant sur I'EVALUATION DES RISQUES et |la GESTION
DES RISQUES, suivant I'lSO 14971, en utilisant les paramétres de sécurité spécifiés dans la
présente norme et d'autres informations pertinentes telles que I'expérience clinique.

NOTE Voir I'Annexe CC pour les recommandations concernant la pertinence des parametres de sécurité spécifiés
dans la présente norme.
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201.13 Situations dangereuses et conditions de défaut
L'Article 13 de la norme générale s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:

201.13.1.2 *Emissions, déformation d'ENVELOPPE ou dépassement de température
maximale

Addition a la fin du troisiéme tiret:

A titre exceptionnel, pour les ENSEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS prévus pour un usage externe, la
tempdrature de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE peut depasser jusqua o “C la valeur donnge en
201.111.1.2.2 de la présente norme au cours d’'une CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT\$i une
alarme ou une indication est fournie a 'OPERATEUR, comme décrit au paragraphe. 12.3 de la
normg générale, indiquant qu'une CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT entrainant unp échauffement
s’est produite ;

NOTE [ Cette exception est valable seulement pour les ENSEMBLES TRANDUCTEURS prévus pour une applicatjon a la
surface|de la peau.

201.14 SYSTEMES ELECTROMEDICAUX PROGRAMMABLES (SEMP)

L'Artigle 14 de la norme générale s’applique.

201.15 Construction de ’APPAREIL EM

L'Artigle 15 de la norme générale s’applique.

201.16 SYSTEMES EM

L'Artigle 16 de la norme générale.s’applique.
201.17 * Compatibilité électromagnétique des APPAREILS EM et des SYSTEMES EM
L’Artigle 17 de la normle générale s’applique, avec I’exception suivante:
Additipn:

Les APPAREIES*DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS doivent satisfaire aux exigences de la CEI 606(Q1-1-2,
avec les/meodifications indiquées en 202.6.

202.6 COMPATIBILITE ELECTROMAGNETIQUE
L’Article 6 de la CEl 60601-1-2:2007 s’applique, avec les exceptions suivantes:
202.6.1.1 Protection des services de radiocommunications

202.6.1.1.1 Exigences

Remplacement:

Les APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS doivent étre classés en Groupe 1 et classe A ou
classe B, selon le CISPR 11, en fonction de leur utilisation prévue, spécifiée par le CONSTRUCTEUR
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dans les INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION. Des lignes directrices relatives a la classification selon

le CISPR 11 sont mentionnées en Annexe BB.
202.6.2 IMMUNITE

202.6.2.1 Généralités

202.6.2.1.6 *Gain variable

Addition:

NOTE pvoirtAnmexeAA-pourta-tectmique-dajustement-dugaim
202.6j2.1.10 *Critéres de conformité
Amenplement:

Remplacement des 7° a 10° tirets par ce qui suit:

- la

at
- la
ing
- la
- la
- la

perturbation ne doit pas produire de bruit sur une formeyd'onde ou artefag

délrormation dans une image ou erreur d'une valeur numérique affichée qui ped

ribuée a un effet physiologique et qui peut altérer le diaghostic;

perturbation ne doit pas produire d’erreur dans lindication de valeurs numé
orrectes associées au diagnostic a effectuer aprésile premier tiret;

perturbation ne doit pas produire d’erreur dans¢indication liée a la sécurité affichd
perturbation ne doit pas produire de sortie nen‘intentionnelle ou excessive d'ultras]

perturbation ne doit pas produire une température de surface de I'ENS

TRANSDUCTEUR non intentionnelle ou excessive;

- la
EN

202.6

202.6
Remp

c) *E
es
sir
La

perturbation ne doit pas produire dee mouvement non intentionnel ou non contré
SEMBLES TRANSDUCTEURS prévus.pour une utilisation intracorporelle.

2.3 Champs électromagnétiques RF rayonnés

2.3.2 Essais
acement du point ¢):
sayés en‘utilisant une fréquence de modulation de 2 Hz ou de 1 000 Hz (fréque

hulation\physiologique), en choisissant la fréquence représentant la pire des cond
fréquence de modulation adoptée doit étre stipulée dans le compte rendu d'essai.

h fonction de\Futilisation prévue, les APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS doiverrlvt étre

ts ou
t étre

riques

€
ons;
EMBLE

é des

ce de
itions.

202.6

L. rtu ] ul y | ul r RF

202.6.2.6.2 Essais

Remplacement du point c):

C) Les céables couplés au PATIENT, y compris le cadble de ’'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR, doivent
étre essayés en utilisant une pince de courant. Tous les cables couplés au PATIENT, y
compris le cable de I'ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR, peuvent étre essayés simultanément en

uti

lisant une pince de courant unique.

L’ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR de I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS doit étre relié a des
charges pendant I'essai, comme cela est spécifié ci-dessous. Dans tous les cas, aucun
dispositif intentionnel de découplage ne doit étre utilisé entre le point d'injection et le point

de

couplage au PATIENT.
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Remp

f)

202.6

202.6

Repla

a)

Pour les points de couplage au PATIENT ayant un contact conducteur avec le PATIENT,
la borne M de I'élément RC (voir le CISPR 16-1-2) doit étre connectée directement a la
connexion conductrice au PATIENT, et l'autre borne de I'élément RC doit étre connectée
au plan de terre de référence. Si le fonctionnement normal de I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC
A ULTRASONS ne peut pas étre vérifié avec la borne M de la main artificielle connectée
au point de couplage, un simulateur de PATIENT peut étre utilisé entre la borne M de la
main artificielle et le point ou les points de couplage au PATIENT.

L’ENSEMBLE TRANSDUCTEUR doit étre chargé avec la main artificielle et I'élément RC
spécifié dans le CISPR 16-1-2. La feuille métallique de la main artificielle doit étre
dimensionnée et placée pour simuler la zone approximative de couplage au PATIENT et
a I'OPERATEUR en UTILISATION NORMALE.

=
es
re
do

L’A
CH
D'H
ra
D'l
uL
re
de
pe
UL
SO

Pour les APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS qui ont plusieurs points de couplage au
PATIENT prévus pour étre connectés a un seul PATIENT, chaque main artificielle~dqit étre
reliée a une seule connexion commune et cette derniére doit étre reliée aMa bdrne M
de I'élement RC, comme cela est spécifié par le CISPR 16-2.

acement du point f):

n fonction de Il'utilisation prévue, les APPAREILS DE DIAGNOSTIC A-ULTRASONS doivent étre
sayés en utilisant une fréquence de modulation de 2 Hz ou.de~1000 Hz; la fréquence
brésentant la pire des conditions doit étre choisie. La fréquenee de modulation adoptée
it étre stipulée dans le compte rendu d'essai.

2.7 Creux de tension, coupures bréves et variations de tension sur les lignes
d'entrée d'alimentation électrique

2.7.1 Exigences

cement of item a):

PPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS doit satisfaire aux exigences du 6.2.1.10|de la
| 60601-1-2 telles que modifiées par 202.6.2.1.10 de la présente norme avec les NIVEAUX
SSAl D'IMMUNITE spécifiés parile Tableau 10 de la CEl 60601-1-2. Une déviatign par
pport aux exigences du 6.2-4:10 de la CEl 60601-1-2 est admise avec les NIVEAUX OJ'ESSAI
MMUNITE spécifiés par le"T'ableau 10 de la CEl 60601-1-2 si I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A
TRASONS reste s(Or, ne-présente aucune défaillance des composants et peut étre
configuré a I'état antérieur a I'essai avec l'intervention de I'OPERATEUR. La détermination
la conformité est basée sur les performances de I'APPAREIL DE DIAGNOSTIC A ULTRASONS
Indant et aprés_lapplication de la séquence d'essais. Les APPAREILS DE DIAGNOBTIC A
TRASONS pourilesquels le courant d'entrée ASSIGNE dépasse 16 A par phase, ne sont pas
umis a I'essatl spécifié par le Tableau 10 de la CElI 60601-1-2.
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Annexes

Les annexes de la norme générale s’appliquent.
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